LIQUOR

@ | DISTRIBUTION
Cowmiia | BRANCH

Memorandum. |

To: Jay Chambers, General Manager

From: Manami Calvo, Manager Information Programs

Date: May 1, 2012

Re:  Disclosure of information about the Great Canadian Beer Festival Society
FOI Request 2012-03

This memo asks for your decision about the disclosure of information in
response to the BCLDB FOI request for BCLDB correspondence on the 2011
Great Canadian Beer Festival Society.

Applicant: Media

Requésted information:

a) All correspondence between Gerry Hieter $.22 and the BC Liquor
. Distribution Branch regarding the 2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival
Society.

b} Allinternal BC Ltquor Distribution Branch correspondence regarding the
2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival Society.

c) All correspondence between the BC Liguor Distribution Branch and the BC
Liguor Control and Licensing Branch (‘the BCLCLB’} regardlng the 2011 -

Great Canadian Beer Festival Society.
Response due date: May 2, 2012

Fees: none, due io the reduction in the scope of request.

Responsive records:

o Email correspondence between .22 Gerry Hieter, and the
following BCLDB departments: Purchasing, Finance, Store Operations as

well as the Executive Director of Retail Services and the General Manager's
office.

o Internal email correspondence between BCLDB:staff members regarding the
2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival.
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LDB FOI Request 2012-03
Page 2-

o External email correspondence between BCLDB and BCLCLB regarding
the 2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival.

o Email correspondence (mihimal) between the BCLCLB, the BCLDB and the
US Consulate staff regarding consular privilege at the 2011 Great Canadian
Beer Festival. .

The following offices were canvassed for records and the following
records were found responsive to this request: :

1. General Manager's Office and Policy Communications: one email chain, three
pages in total

2. Retail Services — Store Operations: Eight email chains, 66 pages in total

3. Retail Services — Purchasing: 14 email chains, 44 pages in total

4. Finance: six email chains, 25 pages in total.

Disclosure of information:

Two FOI exceptions may be applied to some of the information in the attached
documents: Third Party Business Interests, section 21 of the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FIPPA) and Personal Privacy, section 22
of FIPPA. As well, Out of Scope of the Act (OOS) was applied to parts of the
records that did not fall within the requested dates.

Section 21 and 22 are both mandatory exceptions. Section 21 must be applied to
protect a third party business from financial harm and section 22 must be applied to
protect an individual's privacy.

s.13

Information about third parties has been removed from these records under section
22 of FIPPA as this information, if disclosed, may be harmful to the personal
privacy of these third parties. This includes information which the applicant could
use to identify the individuals about which comments are being made.

In addition, the information interspersed in the responsive records that does not fall
within the requested dates of the request has been marked as "out of scope” and
will be removed from the documents disclosed to the applicant.

Information 10 be removed from the records before disclosure is outlined in red in
the attached documents.
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LDB FOI Request 2012-03 May 1, 2012
Page 3 - '

These disclosure recommendations are based on information received from
departmental staff, primarily Kelly Wilson, Executive Director of Retail Operations,
Bill Michael, Director of Purchasing and Michael Procopio, former Director of
Purchasing. &P Representatives from Finance (Nadine Tomlinson) and Store
Operations (Susan Parragh and Susan Martinago) as well as Susan Anderson,
assistant to Bill Michael have reviewed their departments’ respective documents in
detail and provided initial disclosure. recommendations, which were signed off by
Mark Fukuhara, Gary Branham, and Bill Michael. Manarni Calvo also met with
Kelly Wilson separately to review the sensitive records from Purchasmg and
Finance for this request. s.14

s.14

In addition, the BC Liquor Control Licensing Branch (BCLCLB) has also received a
similar FOI Request and the Information Access Operations department has asked
the BCLDB, on behalf of the BCLCLB, 1o review records of correspondence
between the BCLDB and the BCLCLB that are responsive 1o this request. The
BCLDB has also asked the BCLCLB to review common records of correspondence
between the two branches that it has found responsive to its request. The BCLDB
and the BCLCLB have made disclosure recommendations regarding each other's
records and will be coordinating their responses so that a) no duplicate common
correspondence will be sent to the applicant and b) there will be uniformity in the
redactions made to their records.

Please sign below to show that you concur with the above recommendations on
disclosure of information

Thank you.

Abvoda . | Mai 2, 3012
SI(‘:‘.‘H?KI’URE | DATE
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GCBF tasting discount

GCBF tasting discount
Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.ca]

Sent: June 20, 2011 10:18 AM
To: Geddie, William LDB:EX
Attachments: FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival (1 MB)

Page 1 of |

" HIBill,

I have sent in our request for a tasting discount and | was informed that
and that | will be dealing with Bill Michael this year. Bill Michael is

you could find out anything about the percentage, | would be very appreciative.

Cheers
Gerry

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011
www.gcbf.com

s.15

s.22

s.22

so if

oo, 211472012
Page 4
EGM-2012-00109



May 16, 2011

Michael Procopio, Director
Merchandise Services,
Liquor Distribution Branch,
Ministry of Attorney General,
2652 Rupert Street,
Vancouver, BC  V5M 3T5

Dear Mr. Procopio;

Re: 2011 Great Cénadian Beer Festival (GCBF) Tasting Discount

The Great Canadian Beer Festival (GCBF) Society requests a tasting discount for
the GCBF to be held at Royal Athletic Park on September 9 and 10, 2011. Hours
are Friday, 3pm til 8pm and Saturday, noon til 6pm. The festival will sell 7000
tickets to attendees. All beers will be dispensed from booths.

in support of this application the following documents are attached:

1. Copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Great Canadian Beer
Festival Society.

2. Names and details of recipient charities.

3. Preliminary list of the breweries expected to attend the 2011 GCBF.

We are requesting 4 SKUs per agent.
Maximum 3 kegs or 144 bottles per SKU.

In addition, a list of beers to be served and their prices will be submitted prior to
the event.

Yours truly,

W<

Gerry Hieter, chairman
Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Attachments (3)
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NUMRESR: S5-38303

SOCIETY ACT

CANADA
FProvinceg or BrITISH COLUMBIA

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

I Hereby Certify that
GREAT CANADIAN BEER FESTIVAL SQOCIETY

has this day been incorporated under the Society Act

Issued under my hand at Vicroria, British Columbia

el

on March 07, 1895

JOHN 5. POWELL

Registrar of Companies
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Barfey Mill

Big Rock

Big Time

Brooklyn

Bushwakker *#*

Cannery

Canoe

Central City

Craig Street

Crannog Ales

Dead Frog Brewery

Deschutes

Dockside

Granville Island

Gulf Islands

Hells Gate

Howe Sound

Lighthouse

Longwood

Lost Coast

Mill St

Mission Springs

Moon Under Water

Nelson

Old Yale

Paddock Wood **

Peacock & Martin (bottle beers)

Peaks

Phillips

Pike

Pyramid

Rogue

Russell

Spinnakers

Swans

Tofino

Tree

Unibroue (bottle beers)+

Vancouver Is

Valholl

Whistler

Wild Rose #*

Wildwood *#

Wolf

** denotes special orders

Page 7
EGM-2012-00109



SPECIAL OCCASION LICENSE Date: 8/26/2011

ISSUED UNDER Time: 8:33AM
LIQUOR CONTROL AND LICENSING ACT Store: 231
License Number: 231306
Function Type: Public
Daily Fee for Function Type: 100.00
Name: {Hieter, Gerry
Address: 1237 Rockcrest PI
City, Prov Victoria, BC
Postal Code: V3A-4W5
Serving It Right#: $.22
Organization: ~ Great Canadian Beer Festival
Organization Location: Royal Athletic Park

1014 Caledonia, Victoria BC

Function Date(s): Function Time(s):
Start Time End Time
9/09/2011 2:00PM 8:15PM
Fee: 100.00
Total: 100.00

I acknowledge receipt of a capy of the poficies and regulations applicable to this License and
hereby agree to abide by them.

Signed: WJ% Signed: £ /

Applicant Store Manager or Issuer

The personal information on this form is collected under the authority of the Liguor Distribution
Act. It will be used to manitor customer purchase authorization and quantity limits. Questions on
the use of this information can be addressed to BCLDB Freedom of Information Department

at (604) 252 - 3010.
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L._/ﬁ'} "“*"/’5

BRITISH
COLUMBIA
Toe ot Pz on B Liguor Control and Licensing Branch

SPECIAL GC@AS%ON LICENGCE APPLICATION

A, APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name of the Applicant: (society, crganization, com%any) Ly AYA G %v Pree e éQCS TING AL SOCA = T‘“!

Mailing Address: /23 + (pey cvser Mo cityy Nilerea A postal Code: M 4 #f‘-; T

Name of Person Completing this Application: (photo 1D may be required) . ~en %ﬂ [4 s &

i%aiiiﬁg Address: ‘v City: e Postal Code: 7

(if different from above) ) A

Daytime Phone: 2S00 385 - 2582 Evening Phone: s.22 Email: ()QLL ceter @ s he encal
Your Pgsition in the Applicant Organization: L1 ¥ «n., W ¥ A~ Your Serving lt Right number: $.22

{You may be asked for documentation.)

B. EVENT INFORMATION
Private or Public: O Private @Public Type of Event (check one): G Community Event 0 Business-Host Event & Liquor Tasting

Piease describe your event (e.g., concert, basehall tournament, staff party, club event): R eeal %}: 2T o

Event address: /0"’3’ C%L(E‘-—Eﬁ O e v VY City: Nieteon oy
Area{s) where liquarwm he consumed: E AT P = Pv"rc_; & 1T

7 . v ’ g‘
Date of Bvent: 9 &0 T ‘if /’ Lo Time of Event — From: 2P A To: 8 ‘ Jied

Total Number of Attendees: 3 2 O/ Total Number of People 19 Years or Oldéer: 3 200
Security Plan (see over): Security plan is required and has been approved by the Liquar Control and Licensing Branch: FYes ONo

C. LIQUOR QUANTITIES AND SELLING PRICES HOW MUCH DO YOU NEED?
Or checl here: O Liguor will not be sold : .
QUANTITY SELLING PRICE Please S}%e the SOL booklet to determine how
Packaged Beer g per bottie/can much ltqyor you yvsﬂ nteea ‘a‘: your e\;;ent a}rclid
Draught Beer 5‘\20 ol § 3,3 Gper 12 oz (340 mi) glass the maximum price at which it can be sold.
e e § (2% pexbedielian 9 o All liquor for this event must be
Draught Tider 542 PecN S 3 ptperi12oz (340 mi)glass purchased from a Government Liguor
Wine $ ;2 ¢perFSemibotie o o Store or other approved outlet,
Wine $ per 4 oz {115 mi) glass
Spirits $ ~ peroz{z8mi UBrew [ UVin / homemade beers and
Quantities are the maximum permitted. Sefiing prices are subject to legal maximums. wines are nol permitted.
D. DECLARATION [72 —
L e t T E N certify that all of the information given is true

dadge. { have read the terms & conditions of the licence on the reverse of this
the applicant named above will be the licensee and be responsible for liquor

Date (mm/dd/yy‘- A‘(/ i 227' {2;."/1 /

e tow Mﬂg

F. LOCAL GOVERNMENT/FIRST NAT! @NS C@%WMK&JE@}E%S%&%

and complete to the best of My kno
form, and, if this application is approve
service at the event. /

Signature:
E. POLICE COMMENTS/ENDORSEMENT:

. G@VERNME%? L QUOR S?’@RE MANAGER COMMENTS: © Licence Ma:

Store name ég/ < < S%ss’@# Zﬂg/ Fﬁanaggéc 6::‘5};’?/; Phone # éi?) ,? Zc?c;'é/

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE POSTED WITH THE LICENCE IM A VISIBLE LOCATION DURING EVENT HOURS

WHITE: APPLICANT PINK: LIQUOR STORE MANAGER YELLOW.: POLICE
AAO5G (2011/03) 7530841506 (25/pak)
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SPECIAL OCCASION LICENSE

Date: 8/26/2011

ISSUED UNDER : Time: 8:36AM
LIQUOR CONTROL AND LICENSING ACT Store: 231
License Number: 231307
Function Type: Public )
Daily Fee for Function Type: 100.00
Name: Hieter, Gerry
Address: 1237 Rockcrest Place
City, Prov Victoria, BC
Postal Code: VOA-4W5
Serving It Right#: .22
Organization: Great Canadian Beer Festival
Organization Location: Royal Athletic Park
1014 Caledonia, Vicloria BC
Function Date(s): Function Time(s):
Start Time End Time

9/10/2011 12:00PM 6:15PM
Fee: 100.00
Total: 100.00

I acknowledge receipt of a copy of the policies and regulations applicable to this License and

hereby agree to abide by them.

Signed:

Signed: %///

Applicant

Stare Manager or Issuer

The personal information on this form is collected under the authority of the Liquor Distribution
Act. It will be used to monitor customer purchase authorization and quantity limits. Questions on
the use of this information can be addressed to BCLDB Freedom of Information Department

at (604) 252 - 3010.
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Sn
- A . . .
e e Eant Liquer Control and Licensing Branch

SPECIAL OCCASION LICENCE APPLICATION

A. APPLICANT INFORMATION rzaT
Mame of the Applicant:(society, organization, company, individual) & & @ & 4 . i W/ Beer. EFegymat Seaiet

Mailing Address: j23 > LociecR 83T Lewe s Gty NICTon (¥ PostalCode: NG R W

(You may be asked for documentation.}

Mame of Person Completing this Application; (photo 1D may be required) en li\j 1‘1/ ETEA

Mailing Address: S A va (= City: Caw & Postal Code: Q.’A'/M &
(if different from above) .

Daytime Phone: (250)_383%.233 2 Evening Phone: .22 Email: 8 l'\l 6:7(6 1\@ Sl:l G oo Ll
Your Position in the Applicant Organization: CH 4 WA S Your Serving it Right number, s.22

SO

B. EVENT INFORMATION
Private or Public: ' Private @Public Type of Event (check one): £ Community Event  Business-Host Event  #Liquor Tasting
Please Describe Your Event (e.g., concert, basaball tournament, staff party, ciub event): Beesa %\‘{9&? vy G

Event Address: [ 1Y Cﬁ‘i‘rd, E D A ¥ City: __ NMicTteon i
Area(s) Where Liquor will be Consumed:  Ew,. x vl = e 1w g 7N
Date of Event:  Smp g (O } 2 e Time of Bvent - From: _As ao’}&fu Tor (&l 18T

Total Mumber of Attendees: &2.0 O Total Number of People 19 Years or Older: 2.0

Security Plan (see over). Security plan is required and has been appraved by the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch: zYes 7 No

€. LIGUOR QUANTITIES AND SELLING PRICES HOW BUCH DO YOU NEED?

Or check here: O Liguor will not be sold .

QUANTITY SELLING PRICE Please Sfﬁ@ the SOL booklet to determine how
Packaged Beer 3 per bottle/can much !vqgor you yv!il need .at your event and
Draught Beer SE sty % 3 2% per 12 oz (340 ml) glass the maximum price at which it can be sold.
Paekaged Canlercider $ 7.2 sTperbotiieieen & o 2 All liquor for this event must be
Draught Cider 47 $¢ 4 C per 120z (340 ml) glass nurchased from a Government Liguer
Wipe™ $ 1.2 CpecISembbotile 4 4 Store or other approved outlet.
Wine $ per 4 0z {115 mi} glass
Spirits |3 per oz (28 ml) UBrew / UVin / homemade beers and
CQuantities are the maximum permitted. Selling prices are subject to legal maximums. wines ars g__gg permiﬁed.

b, DECLARATION [ - )
f, C)-@VLW\( l’?“ R I ol A certify that all of the information given is true
and complete to the best of my knowledge, | have read the terms & conditions of the licence on the reverse of this

foim, and, if this application is agprved, the applicant named above will be the licensees and be responsible for liquor

service at the event. M ,

Signature: : Date (mmiddlyy): _reis . 2/2. [Led
TYTT Y IER S R RN LT e

E. POLICE COMMENTS/ENDORSEMENT: NULBIECTONS \/

Ins

F. LOCAL GOVERNMENT/FIRST NATIONS COMMENTSIENDORSEMRET: |

G. GOVERMMENT LIGUOR STORE MANAGER COMMENTS: Licence Ne:

’ "~ -~
store name _ZaJ Store # 2}/ Manag@:Z/‘!f /?{;M&: Phone # Zﬁ(} ¥ ;{' Z?ﬁé:

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE POSTED WITH THE LICENCE IN A VISIBLE LOCATION DURING EVENT HOURS

WHITE: APPLICANT PINK: LIGUOR STORE MANAGER YELLOW: POLICE

AAG50 (2010/12) 753054 1506 {25/pak)
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SPECIAL OCCASION LICENSE Date: 8/26/2011

ISSUED UNDER Time: 8:26AM
LIQUOR CONTROL AND LICENSING ACT Store: 231
License Number: 231305
Function Type: Private
Daily Fee for Function Type: 25.00
Name: Hieter, Gerry
Address: 1237 Rockcrest PL
City, Prov Victoria, BC
Postal Code: VIA-4W5
Serving It Right#: .22
Organization: Great Canadian Beer Festival
Organization Location: DaVinci Hall

195 Bay St, Victoria BC

Function Date(s): Function Time(s):

Start Time End Time
9/10/2011 , 7:00PM 12:00AM
Fee: 25.00
Total: 25.00

I acknowledge receipt of a copy of the palicies and regulations applicable to this License and
hereby agree to abide by them.

Applicant Store Manager or Issuer

The personal information on this form is collected under the authority of the Liquor Distribution
Act. It will be used to monitor customer purchase authorization and quantity limits. Questions on
the use of this information can be addressed to BCLDB Freedom of Information Department

at (604) 252 - 3010.
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BRITISH

COLUMBIA : . .
The B P o B { R Liguor Control and Licensi
SPECIAL OCCASION LICENGE APPLICATION
A. APPLICANT INFORMATION GaEaT

Name of the Applicant: (scciety, organization, campany) C,h&vb AdidAw GE@ Vi F:es‘r g i e g LV ETS

Mailing Adaress: ) 2.3 F (locvc n =87+ Ao city: Nietoa on Postal code:\J4 A wsT

Name of Persen Completing this Application: (photo 1D may be required) (. &N \::} H ETES A
Mailing Address: 123 focic st Mol oy Cc Postat Code: __ C/

(if different from above)

Daytime Phone: (2.5 223~ 2 33 ¢ Evening Phone: ___ $.22 Email: %1’\ ceten A j;éta_;,u pe
Your Position in the Applicant Organization:_ C 4 A4 /e pa v ./ Your Serving it Right number: s.22

(You may be asked for documentation.}

—

B. EVENT INFORMATION
Private or Public: §Private O Public Type of Event (check one): 0 Community Event & Business-Host Event. O Liquor Tasting
Please describe your event {e.g., concert, baseball tournament, staff party, club eventh: ‘\lﬁ Ly wT EE M (‘ A (\\.\’)

Bventaddress: [ 95 /B AN ST City: NMioronn ¥
Area(s) whers liguor will be consumed: Q A—j\i VoL }"3‘- .
Date of Event: 557‘ " f&‘ / 2001 Time of Event — From: ] P To: m VWY g b N

Total Number of Attendees: 4 S/  Total Mumber of People 19 Years or Older: PN

Security Plan (see over): Security plan is required and has been approved by the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch: O Yes O No

€. LIGUOR QUANTITIES AND SELLING PRICES HOW MUCH DO YOU NEED?

Or check here: [ Liquor will not be seld N )

QUANTITY SELLING PRICE Please ;ee the SOL booklet to defermine how
Packagad Bear , 3 per bottle/can much hqpor you \'Mﬂ n;&e?1 Va}] y?ur e‘éent airc]id
Draught Bear T Lo |® 4o poaort = the maximum price at which it can be sold,
Packaged Cooler/Cider $ 7Y perbottielcan Al liguor for this event must be
Draught Cider $ per 12 oz (340 ml) glass purchased from a Government Liquor
Wine " $ per 750 ml bottle Store or other approved outlet.
Wine $ per 4 oz (115 mi) glass ,
Spirits $ per oz (28 ml) UBrew / UVin / homemade beers and
Quantities are the maximum permitted. Selling prices are subject to lsgal maximums. wines are not permitted.

D. DECLARATION 1 _l _
L, (’“i‘-: A AN { TS _, certify that all of the information given is true

and complete to the best of my k wledée. i have read the terms & conditions of the licence on the reverse of this

form, and, if this application ima
sarvice at the event. /&J

Signature:

E. POLICE COMMENTS/ENDORSEMENT: w7

2R F o5

Lol

F. LOCAL GOVERNMENT/FIRST NATIONS COMM

TS ENBORS e

G. GOVERNMENT LIGUOR STORE MANAGER COMMENTS: Licence No: _

Store name Z’U < 4 Store # 25/ Manager gfw&f%’//f | Phone #ng"% 3,%2?& 5

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE POSTED WITH THE LICENCE ¥ A VISIBLE LOCATION DURING EVENT HOURS

WHITE: APPLICANT PINK: LIQUOR STORE MANAGER YELLOW: POLICE

AADS0 (2011/03) 75308415086 (25/pak)
Page 13

EGM-2012-00109



Liguor Licensee
8C Liguor Stores
Store: 231 . Receiver - Purchase Order Print Date: 8/29/2011
Print Time: 10:27AM
From: Swans Brew Pub Purchase Order #: 24774
000004583 Phone: ODBMS Asf 4
. Invoice #:
Ship To: Liquor Licensse Original Order #: 1380
2219 Government St Status: Closed
Victoria, BC VBT 4P3 Expect Delivery: 8/20/2011
Instructions: GCBF 2011
1-250-356-2908 Ship Via:
UPC/SCC Daseription: Buy Unit Buy Qty SidCase Retail Cost
SKY QivOrd  Recvd New Bcvd  Back Ord Extended  Extended
Spec Ord & Botiles x Size
BUCKERFIELD'S PORTER E/ 1 1 179.00 179.00
101872 3 3 o] ¢ 537.00 537.00
50.000L
BUCKERFIELDS RILEY'S & Ef i 1 193.00 183.00
58693 2 2 0 0 386.00 386.00
50.000L ‘
SWANS BERRY ALE EZ 1 1 202.45 202.45
566091 . 3 3 0 0 507.25 807.35
50.000L
BOKFLD SWANS EXTRALF Ef H 1 78.02 78.02
380785 4 4 0 0 312.08 312.08
19.500L
Totals: i2 12 0 0 1842.43 184243
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9/28/2011

Liquor Licensee Store: 231
: Returns Ta Vendor . 6
~ Vendor# 000002154 RA# 28760
: The Moon Under Water Brewery . Store Ref: 28780
© Buyen BG Master Ref:
HO Ref: 0
Ship via:
Vendér Part # UPC/SCC Description Bottles x Size
' Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
BLUE MOON BITTER 58.667L
435115 i 195.000 195.000
Totals 1 195.000
Packed By:
Driver's Name:
Driver's Signature:
Page 15
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et 1
9/28/2011

Liquor Licensee Store: 231
: Returns To Vendor ER 7 '
Vendor # 000005528 RA 28798
: Bowen Island Brewery Comp Store Ref: 28738
- Buyer: BG Master Ref:
| HO Ref: 0
Ship via:
Vendor Part # UPC/SCC Description Botlles x Size :
Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
000000000000000000 BOWEN EXTRA PALE ALE 50.000L
7081740 1 138.250 138.250
Totals 1 138.250
Packed By: -

Drrivers Name:

Drivers Signature:
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9/28/2011 Liquor Licensee Store: 231
Returns To Vendor - .
Vendor # 000003106 RA# 28739
The Cannery Brewing Co. Store Ref: 28739
Buyer: BG Master Ref:
HO Ref: Q
Ship via:
Vendor Part # UPC/SCC Description Botiles x Size
Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
CANNERY NARA.NUT BROWN 58.867L
T2euTE i 195.000 195.000
Totals 1 195.000
Packed By: .
Driver's Name:!
Driver's Signatura:
Page 17
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9/28/2011 Liquor Licensee Store: 231
Returns To Vendor . 7
Vendor # 000000350 RA #: 26740
Container World Store Ref: 28740
Buyer: BG Master Ref:
HO Ref: 4]
Ship via:
Ven‘do'r Part # UPC/SCC Description ' Bottles x Size
Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
BROOKLYN - PENNANT ALE 58.667L
875215 3 287.300 861.900
000002842499002046 MOYLAN'S NITRO SPECIAL BITTER  20.000L
817338 4 140.000 560.000
000002842489000301 HOPSICKLE IMPERIAL ALE HOPPY 20.000L
751966 3 175.000 525.000
000003754527000476 NEW BELGIUM - RANGER IPA 58.667L
15042 1 265.000 265.000
Totals 11 2211.900
Packed By:-
Driver's Name:
Driver's Signature:
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- 9/28/2011 Liquor Licensee

Store: 231

Returns To Vendor : 7
Vendor # 000003051 RA# 28792
Lighthouse Brewery Corp Store Ref: 28792
Buyer,  BG #aster Ref:
HO Ref: 0
Ship via:
Vendor Pat#  UPC/SCC Description Bottles x Size
Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Exid Cost
000000000006000000 LIGHTHOUSE BEACON LP.A. 50.000L
702290 2 182.000 364.000
Totals 2 364.000
Packed By:
Drivers Name:
Orivers Signature: ..
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9/28/2011 Liquor Licensee Store: 231

Returns To Vendor :
Vendor # 000005883 RA#: 28794
Mt.Begbie Brawery Store Ref: 28794
Buyer: BG Master Ral:
HO Ref: 0
Ship via:
Vendor Pat#  UPC/SCC Description Bottles x Size
Sku Style Color/Size/Dimn Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
MT BEGBIE NASTY HABIT LP.A. 58.667L
356410 2 206.000 410,000
MT.BEGBIE - TALL TIMBER ALE 58.667L

a51798 1 188.000 199.000

Totals 3 609.000

Packed By

Drivers Nama:

Drivers Signature: oo
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9/28/2011

Liguor Licensee Store:

231

) Returns To Vendor : 28795
Vendor ¥ Q00003050 RA#
Guif islands Brewery Store Ref: 28795
Buyer: BG Master Ref:
HO Ref: ¢
Ship via:
[VendorPat#  UPC/SCC Description Bottles x Size
. Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
GULF ISL.SALT SP.GOLD.ALE 50.000L
TA5233 2 190.000 380.000
Totals 2 380.000
Packed By:
Driver's Name:
Driver's Signature:
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/2812011

Liquor Licensee Store: 231
Returns To Vendor .
| Vendor# 000005788 ” RA & 28796
Quarterdeck Brawery Corp Store Ref: 28796
Buyer: BG Master Ref:
HO Ref: 0
Ship via:
 Vendor Part # UPC/SCC Description Bottles x Size
. Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
000000000000000000 CASCADIA CREAM ALE 50.000L
TEizan 1 167.780 167.780
Totals 1 167.780
Packed By:
Driver's Name:
Driver's Signature:
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9/28/2011

Liquor Licensee Store:

231
Returns Te Vendor #: 287
Vendor # 000004583 RA# 8797
Swans Brew Pub Store Reaf: 28797
Buyar: BG Master Ref:
HO Ref: s}
Ship via:
M\”/éhd'ér Pa(t # UPC/SCC Description Bottles x Size
Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
BUCKERFIELDS RILEY'S SCOTCH AL 50.000L
58693 1 193.000 193.000
Totals 1 193.000
FPacked By
Driver's Mame:
Dilver's Signalurg o ccionnes sk o manen
Page 23
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89/28/2011

Liquor Licensee Store: 231

Returns To Vendor . f

Vendor# 000005747 RA i 28798

Tin Whistle Brewery Store Ref: 28798 %

Buyern: BG Master Ref:
HO Ref: 0

Ship via:

Vendor Par # UPC/SCC Description k Bottles x Size i

. Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
TIN WHISTLE BLACK WIDOW 58.667L

934026 1 180.280 190.280

Totals 1 190.280

Facksd By:

Driver's Name:

Driver's Signature:
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91282011

Liguor Licensee Store: 231
Returns To Vendor #
| Vendor# 000002672 Ra & 28759
Tofino Brewing Company Store Ref: 28799
Buyer: B8G Master Ref:
HO Ref: 1]
Ship via:
Vendor Part#  UPC/SCC © Description Bottles x Size '
Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
TOFINO BREW. HOPPIN CRETIN IPA  50.000L
560151 1 180.000 190.000
Totals 1 190.000
Packed By:

Diriver's Mame:

Drivers Signalung. o iaioicirncnncrernnae
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8282011 Liquor Licensee Store: 231
Returns To Vendor .
Vendor # 000004107 RA & 28800
Mark Anthony - Beer Store Ref: 28800
Buyer: BG Master Ref:
HO Ref: 0
Ship via:
Vendor Part # UPC/SCC Description Bottles x Size
Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost
000000779305100127 STANLEY PARK 1897 AMBER 50.000L
TETE5Y . 1 1838.000 188.000
Totals 1 189.000
Packed By:
Driver's Name:
Driver's Signature:
Page 26
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Q2812011 Liquof Licensee Store: 231
Returns To Vendor :
Vendor # 000000308 RA # 28803
Okanagan Springs Store Ref: 28803
Buyer: 8G Master Ref:
HO Ret: 0
Ship via:
“Vendor Part # UPCISCC Description ” Bottles x Size
Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qiy Composite Cost Exid Cost
000000772285039318 UNIBROUE - MAUDITE 30.000L
866631 2 154.000 308.000
Totals 2 308.000
Packed By: .
Drivars Name:
Ddvar's Signaturs:
Page 27
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9282011 Liquor Licensee Store: 231 '

Returns To Vendor .
Vendor # 000000149 RA # 28804
Vancouver Island Brewery : Store Ref: 28804
Buyer: B8G ’ Master Ref:
HO Ref: o]
Ship via:
VendorPart#  UPC/SCC © Description Bottles x Size
; Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Oty Composite Cost Extd Cost
000000620097001492 VAN, ISL. SEA DOG AMBER ALE 50.000L
674986 1 181.000 181.000
000000620097001553 DOUBLE DECKER IPA 50.000L
1E07 16 ’ 3 181.000 543.000
Totals 4 724.000
Packed By:

Drivar's Narme:

Driver's Signature: |
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§/01/2011

Liquor Licensee Store: 231
Returns To Vendor .
- Vendor# 000003106 RA # 25322
The Cannery Brewing Co. Store Ref: 25322
Buyer: bilt g Master Ref:
HO Ref: 8]
Ship via:
VendorPart#  UPCISCC Description Bottles x Size

- Sku Style Color/Size/Dim Qty Composite Cost Extd Cost

CANNERY BREW SQUIRE SCOTCH 2 50.000L

135780 3 180.000 570.000
Totals 3 570.000
PackedBy: ...
Driver's Name:
Driver's Signature:
Page 29
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Store: 231 Page: 3
BC Liquor Stores Date:  9/28/2011
Time: 1:06PM
Customer Transaction Reprint
| Customer Name:
. Customer# 0 Register: 11 SalesPerson 1. © %
C Tx 1262 Drawer: 1 SalesPerson 2: 0 g
Date: 9/28/2011 Associate: 0 SalesPerson 3: 0 %
SKU/UPC Description Quantity Price Extended
130716 DOUBLE DECKER IPA -3 8 181.00 -543.00
£00000620097001553
LITTER L3000 @ 1 -960.00 -860.00
Total Due: -7015.21
Corporate Check -7015.21
Transaction Comments:
Page 30
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Store: 281 Page: 1

BC Liquor Stores  Date:  9/28/2011

Time: 1:06PM
Customer Transaction Beprint

Customer Name:

Customer# 0 Register: 11 SalesPerson 1: 0 :
Tx# 1262 Drawer: 1 SalesPerson 2: 0
Date: 9/28/2011 Associate: 0 SalesPerson 3: 0 z

SKU/UPC Description Quantity Price Extended
709170 BOWEN EXTRA PALE A -1 138.25 -138.25
000000000000000000
675215 BROOKLYN - PENNANT -3 287.30 -861.90
675215 BROOKLYN - PENNANT 3 287.30 861.90
709170 BOWEN EXTRA PALE A 1 138.25 138.25
000000000000000000
709170 BOWEN EXTRA PALE A -1 N4 138.25 -138.25
000000000000000000
675215 BROOKLYN - PENNANT -3 v'/ 287.30 -861.80
726976 CANNERY NARA.NUT B S N4 195.00 -195.00
702290 LIGHTHOUSE BEACON -2 v 182.00 -364.00
000000000000000000
435115 BLUE MOON BITTER -1 / 195.00 -195.00
817338 MOYLAN'S NITRO 8P -4 / 140.00 -560.00
000002842499002046
7519686 HOPSICKLE IMPERIAL -3 \/ 175.00 -56256.00
000002842499000301
356410 MT BEGBIE NASTY H 2/ 205.00 -410.00

Transaction Comments:
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Store: 231 Page: 2
BC Liquor Stores Date:  9/28/2011
Time: 1:06PM
Customer Transaction Reprint
Customer Name:

. Customer#: 0 Register: 11 SalesPerson 1:

C Tx# 1262 Drawer: 1 SalesPerson 2:

- Date: 9/28/2011 Associate: 0 SalesPerson 3 0
SKU/UPC Description Quantity Price Extended
851798 MT.BEGBIE - TALLT -1 / 199.00 -198.00
1809 NEW BELGIUM - RANG -1 v 265.00 -265.00
0000037545627000476
735233 GULF ISL.SALT SP.G -2 \/ 190.00 —380.00
721241 CASCADIA CREAM ALE 1/ 167.78 -167.78
000000000000000000
58693 BUCKERFIELDS RILEY -1 / 193.00 -193.00
934028 TIN WHISTLE BLACK -1 180.28 -180.28
934026 TIN WHISTLE BLACK 1 190.28 190.28
934026 TIN WHISTLE BLACK -1 v 190.28 -190.28
560151 TOFINO BREW. HOPP} -1 / 190.00 -180.00
767251 STANLEY PARK 1887 -1 \/ 189.00 -189.00
000000779305100127
866681 UNIBROUE - MAUDITE -2 \/ 154.00 -308.00
000000772285039319
674986 VAN. ISL. SEA DOG -1 \/ 181.00 ~181.00
000000620097001492
Transaction Comments:
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10 checked 7 4
Reason. $.0.L. Return
-1 620097001492  $181.00 $~181.00
VAN, ISL. SEA DOG aM 50.000L
Recucle Deposit: $-30.00

ID checked 7 u

Resson: S.0.L. Return

~3 20097001553 $181.00  $-543.00
DOUBLE DECKER IPa 50.000L
Recycle Deposit: $-90 00

1D checked 7 y
Reason: §.0.L. Return

Total Units: -32
Sub Total: $-6,0565.21
Recycle Deposit: $-960.00
Total: $-7,015 .21
HST ) $-648.76
Corp Check ~7015 .21

Because of the nature of this
Transaction, a Corporate Check will
be mailed to you within 30 daus.

A restocking fee of 10% may be added.

HST Res #§ 124542945

Great Canadian Beer
1237 Rockcrest Pl
Attn: Gerry Hieter
Victoria

YInr~4U5BC

P R R R F AN IR SRR R SRS S NS IR NS SIS FE D wee

Trn ~1262 Str231 Reg00011  9/28/11 13:0Y
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-

s pudrn

¢

R7¢

7
p7 LBy
Brewery Brand QuantityCSPC Size(litres)
Bowen Island Pale ale ‘ 1 709170 50 |JR
Brooklyn Pennant Ale 3 675215 58.6 |JR
Cannery Nut Brown 1 726976 58.6 |JR
Lighthouse Beacon [PA 2 702290 50 JR
Moon Under Water _|Blue Moon Bitter )1 435115 58.6 |JR
Movylans ESB 4 817338 20 JR
Hopsickle IPA 3 751966] 20 |JRY
-
Mt Begbie Nasty Habit IPA 2 356410 58.6 [JR
Brown ale 1 951798 58.6 JR
New Belgium Ranger |PA 1 1909 58.6 - |GH v
Saltspring Island Br. |Golden Ale 2 735243 50 GH
Steamworks Cascadia Cream 1 721241 50 GH
Swan’'s Scotch Ale 1 58693 50 GH
Tin Whistle Black Widow 1 934026 58.6 GH
Tofino IPA 1 560151 50 GH
Mark Anthony Stanley Park Amber 1 767251 50 GH
(Turning Point)
Unibroue Maudite 2 866681 30 GH
Vancouver Island Br. |Seadog Amber 1 674986 50 GH
IPA 3 130716 50 GH
Totals 32
CHoncorrl o 17:[,,6, B
g 20 ,
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08-04-11,22:30

‘VE/BGrLBLL UL LY ZDMONOL 14T

;Granville_lsland_Brewing

12503560491

Nt it

;6046850504 #

v r e e

2011 Great Canadlan Beer Festlval

URGENT!!Send in NOW !

FaxNo.:_ 6061 - 683~ JSo

Brewery (e pnans\si ot & lgkvxwm e wl—

Legal Company Name

Contact Name Ciweoiw e ﬂ,bv&£ \{ Phone Number_ (G ot - Q g~ [4aqp

e The Great Canadian Beer Festival is purchasing the following beer through LDB Store
#231.

e Please check that the prices, kag slzes, quantitiez and CSPC numbers listed below are

cofrect,
Brand Price Keg 8Size in | Number of CSPC#
Lltres Kegs A
PUM PKte)_@atis (cask.) Ho S 20O
NSk RAY PRLE ALe S g QR9a0
_ 50 Z BORUWT
0 B5: 7. - EFEWEI 28V _3¢ 2 WOERD

If you have any questions regarding the selection of brands, or the size of containers, etc,,

please phone Gerry Hieter at (250) 383-2332

Approved by (Brewery Representative) ,14 }Lﬁf NIH tamS 5

Date: A\ q s U Al

V
Invoice # 1@@%@

Then fax the following to Bill Geddie, Store #231, Fax # (250) 356-0481.

1. This copy of your invoice for the beer (the order cannot be processed without this).

2. Please make sure you includa your Vendor Number. If you do not have one, pleate
include & good description of your company's nams(s).

= REQUIRED!

If you have any questions regarding the LDB forms, please phone:
- Bill Geddie at (250) 356-2906.
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08-04-11,22:30 :ﬁra&vii!e_ééiand~8rewing 125035604891 ;6046850504 & 2/ 2

FORM70 FORM70
, Page: 1
Government St GLS #231 [{11] FORM NUMBER;: 161844
22198 Government Streel STORE: 231
victoria, BC CANADA V8T 4P3 SELLING DATE: 04/08/11

P: (250)356-2906 F: {250)356-0491

Qty In Stock Qty in Unit Sell
Casesg Name Size Numbexr Unite . Price Value
; {213 .
3 Eng Bay Pale ARle 50LKeg EA 956820 3 192,00 576.00
3 Robson 8t Hefeweizen 30L EA 110593 3 129,00 387.00
3 Brockton IPA Keg 50L EA 608497 3 192.00 576.00
2 Pumpkin Ale Keg 40L BEA 6310869 2 192.00 384.00

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: GREAT BEAR
Ship Date: August 04, 2011

- o and St o BY WE Y W e e e W W e e e e W WA WE W P S o am mm e e MK M W B S S S Se e m e e e e Rk bk M ML A €S B RE W b e e s e e e ae e e b Wb KR WD WA MR W e e e e e

TOTAL [31] TOTAL (31}

Unics 11 Value 1,923.00
Total Weight(kg) = 605,7
Warehouse: IBD Distribution

e e mm e e s s i e e e e e W WA b VB TR Tm e e e ML AR MK VA YRGB TE e e b he W WA R W WD MR VR em e e e

Received By Driver Signatuxre

For your next order, please call 1-800-661-2772 or Pax 1-888-222-5662
Lower Mainland call: 604-688-9927
Mailing Address: 410 - 1385 West 8th Avenue, Vancouver, BC VEH 3V9e
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AUG/05/2011/FRT 10:24 AM ' FAY No. 250 361 3255 P. 001

Q7/25/2011 22:28 26085957729 GCBF PAGE B1/01

2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival

URGENT!!Send in NOW !
FaxNo.__25C ~ 3C8(~ 3«3/

Brewery_ O wawld  Rurcws I-\
Legal Company Name _Us nidag, oY, > L
Contact Name_f\ww neu/ T"c“-«S J & *L Phone Number 25‘0 361~33/0

« The Great Canadian Beer Festival is purchasing the following beer through LDB Store

#231.
s You are responsible for delivering directly to the Fextival, at ggzal Athlggig &rk, and
e [e th keas. Refusal to d - fy g
* Please check that the prices, keg sizes, quantities and CSPC numbers listed below are
correct.
Brand Price Keg Size in | Number of CSPC#
: Litres Kegs
| COCONUT Qofrelt. . = AN z latqF2. v
Lo T8ld PLE. - 1 1AL.0 S$o z nss 693 ¥
LERAY PlE . 129245 £0 K a0t 7,
Led (cask) - 1 7802 | Ao | 2 90 S
K7 Se77 2800 |/ SBLT 3

If you have any guestions regarding the selection of brands, or the size of containers, etc.,
please phone Gerry Hieter at (250) 383.2332

? . .
Apgroved by (Brewery Representative) L{///Z/‘L,—\ . C—-/\__.—-....__,

Date: f4.05, 201l Invoice #__ /387 = REQUIRED!

Than fax the following to Blil Geddie, Store #231, Fax # (260) 356-0491:

1. This copy of your invoice for the beer (the arder cannot be processed without this).

2. Pleasa make sure you include your Vendor Number. If you do not have one, please
include a good description of your company's name(s).

If you have any questions regarding the LDB forms, please phone:
Bill Geddie at (250) 356-2908.
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AUG/0R/2011/FR] 10:24 AM FAX No. 250 361 3255 P, 002
Province of LIQUOR DISTRIBUTION BRANCH - Form #60
British Columbia LDB GSTH# 124542945

LICENSEE - AGENCY ORDER FORM 60
] Buckerfield's Brewery Store Number 484 |
505 Pandora Ave. Victoria B.C. VBW 1N Tal, {250) 361-3310 ext. 2003, Fax, (250) 361-3255
indlcate AN AGENT APPOINTED BY THE MINISTER TO SELL LIGUOR IN B.C,

Licensee 0 LDB Store #231 GCBF invoice No. 1389

Agency O

LR.S 0 §-Aug-11

Bulk X [ | L

Licansea/Agency/LRS Number Soclal Sevices Tax No.
QATY IN
VOLUME STOCK NUMBE LNITS UNIT PRICE
5ld Towne Lager 066368 | | $4.70 :
Yes |Arctic Ale 650 066424 $4.70 $0.00
Yes |Appleton Brown Ale 650 966549 $4.70 $0.00
Yes |Extra Special Bitter 850 966606 $4.70 $0.00
Yes |Riley's Scotch Ale 8580 983122 $5.09 $0.00
Yes |Extra LP.A. B50 704973 $4.91 $0.00
Yes |Legacy Ale 355 261610 $3.99 $0.00
Spec  |Porter 6850 333211 %4.81 $0.00
Spec |Ratz Red 650 620824 $4.70 $0.00
Spec |Lederhosen Lager 850 489716 $4.72 $0.00
Spec |Pumpkin Ale 850 794388 $4.81 $0.00
% g eg o H
ez |0id Towne Lager . 380732 $77.06 0.00
Yoz |0id Towns Lager 50 441097 $177.13 $0.00
Yes __ |Arclic Ale 185 306274 $77.08 $0.00
Yos  jArctic Ale 50 1304071 177,13 $0.00
Yas__[Uatmeal Stout 18.8 306258 77.06 $0.00
Yes  |Aopieton Brown A 19.5 390666 77,06 30.00
Yes  |Exira Specia) Blter B0 280321 $177.13 $0.00
Yes  |Pandora Pale Ale 19.5 300882 $77.08 $0.00
Yas _ |Pandora Pala Als 50 358044 $177.13 $0.00
Yas _ |RiBys Scotch Als 19.5 390690 $80.24 $0.00
Yes  |Rileys Scolch Als 50 58693 2 $193.00 $388.00
Yor_ [ExtralP.A 185 390765 4 $78.02 5312.08
Yes  |Bery Ale 18,5 390724 $84.84 30,00
Yes |Berny Ale_ 50 566091 3 3202.45 ¥607.95
Yes PumpKin aie 18.5 247087 77.06 ®0.00
Spac _ |Lederhosen Lagar 9.5 175737 $77.08 £0.00
Spec |R6Ez Red 155 380716 $77.06 g%%
Spec {Honey Ale 50 305681 $186.67 .
Spac  |Honey Ale 19,8 380708 $78.02 $0.00
Spac__|Wibier 9.5 308241 $78.02 $0.00
Spac  |Porier 50 104872 2 $177.13 §531.38
pec {Porter 18.5 385757 $77.08 $0.00
Tora o2 | 12 $1,836.82
HST Included $196.80 Ereton $0.00
] LRS FACTOR $0.00
Quantity [Deposit Total AGENCY $0.00
8] 650 mlL Bottle $0.10 $0.00 5.8 TA% $0.00
12 Keg $30.00 $380.00 | ===t $360.00
ADJUSTMENT 1
Prepared by Signature of Driver ADJUSTMENT 2
Chacked by . Received by AMOUNT PAID 52,1 96.82

REGEIVED THE ABOVE UQUDR 1N GOLD CONDITION

Swna Buckurfedds Brecwos
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08/98/2a11 08:54 2505987729

2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival

URGENT!!Send in NOW !

Fax No.;

0sc) R6 (- 1230

PAGE

Brewery C, BW)o &

Legal Company Name

WP

Contact Name {LYAW M GeEG o n. PhoneNumber(L?&} L[~ 199

s The Great Canadian Beer Festival is purchasing the following beer through LDB Store

#231.

L Ou a
val of those

esponsible for deliverin
3, Refus

tly to the F
do 80 ma

jval, at Royal A
n the loes of

j¢c Park, a
r kegs!

» Please check that the prices, keg sizes, quantities and CSPC numbers listed below are

correct.
Brand Price Keg Size in | Number of CSPC #
M . Litres Zeﬂé ya =
CANOE ex é% R A5
| Wﬁ@ = (8257
1 4 L822/(

| AlVeR Rock 61 TTER.

If you have any questions regarding the selection of brands, or the size of containers, etc.,

please phone Gerry Hieter at (250) 383-2332
Approved by (Brewery Represantative) 2’\{9‘ A VV\C 6 (€ 6? &/
L L0k

Date:

Invoice #

‘5/?[\\

Then fax the following to Bill Geddia, Store #231, Fax # (260) 356-0491:

1. This copy of your invoice for the beer (the order cannot be processed without this).

2. Please make sure you include your Vendor Number. If you do not have onse, please
include a good description of your company’s name(s).

< REQUIRED!

if you have any questions regarding the LDB forms, please phone;
Bill Geddie at (250) 356-2806.
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08 Aug 11 04:04p The MOON

2503800706

p.t

2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival

Royal Athletic Park, Victoria, British Cohanbia
September 9th &10th, 201 1

URGENT!!Send in NOW!

Brewery_The MM BTh M le 4R

Legal Company Name _“T It h\JTW itncAén WAAP &‘W o

¢ The Great Canadian Beer Festival is purchasing the following beer through LDB Store

#231.

« You are responsible for delivering directly fo the Festival, at Royal Athletic Park; a

and

the removal of those same kegs. Refusal to do so may mean the loss , of your kggs

* Please check that the prices, keg sizes, quantities and CSPC numbers listed below are

correct.
Brand Price Keg Size in | Number of CSPC #

Litres Kegs

.03 5 532 (0SS
—2
y . EXbpae| B 42s) €
t/mawin‘-u TPA| 20D - &5 3l 3 §92622
277 357722 7/ T35

If you have any questions regarding the selection of brands, or the size of containers, etc.,

please phone Gerry Hieter at (250) 383-2332

Approved by (Brewery Representative)

Date;

el

Rocee, 0%2@0

Then fax the following to Bill Geddie, Store #231, Fax # (250) 356-0491:

1. A copy of your invoice for the beer (the order cannot be processed without this).

2. Please make sure you include your Vendor Number. If you do not have one, please
include a good description of your company’s namef(s).

If you have any questions regarding the LDB forms, please phone:
Bill Geddie at (250) 356-2906.

A fiAns . &

4

J

The Great Canadian Beer Festival will be paying for the above beer at Store #231

< IMPORTANT!

< OB/

4

n. 40.
rage~+o
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08 Aug 11 0404p  The MOON 2503800706 0.2
£33 | Liouor 60
Sy | DISTRIBUTION 060260

e Feer Place ven Boethy BRANCH
‘ LIGENSEE — AGENCY ORDER FOBM
et emommirE X ¢ CONFIDENTIAL

oo & o Ergat Capp pinn et Fotome | %%
o 029 flcLlest flres ngog
c;(bau, Van s O 5 1

ADDPESS OF ¢ CEH‘EE PREMISES DR AGENCY

SD.....

-—Q332.

= SUPPLIED

KA Mo M

E e e e ] e ot e
A | montigh+ @um& 50| <22/05 [Fs® 58507
13 | i moon i Her | Sgr12| 42515 | 3 | g
3 (W(:‘Jv( Tin |S§® 82620| 3 |20 oo 7

07
08
09
10

11

12

13

14

15

proDUCT B4 ]
SUB ~OTAL

~ ALWAYS SHOW QUANTITIES IN SELLING UNITS SUCH AS BOTTLE
- DR PACK : e :

. HST NCLUGED IR THIS ORDES

22

DISCOUNT
FACTOR

SHOW TCTAL L >
HOW TCTA « GONTAINER DEPOSIT % il
*

[32] ADJUSTRIENT 1 -

€0 BY SGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF LICENSEE OR AGENGY AUSTMENT 2 -

RECEIVED THE ABOVE LIQUOR IN GOOD CONDITION

AMOUNT
PAID
CHECKED BY SIGRATURE OF DRIVER
: Over 50% Roeyoied Papar
ST oo B < R oy DAILY BATCH
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2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival

URGENTI!ISend in NOW!

Fax No.:

R

Brewery

fLO € il

[3 G w « n (—

Legal Company Name

Contact Name K =w v .

1) = A p m nsftPhone Number 2. SO 120 - GOSC{’

e The Great Canadian Beer Festival is purchasing the following beer through LDB Store

#231.

e You are responsible for delivering directly to the Festival, at Royal Athletic Park, and

the removal of those same kegs. Refusal to do so may mean the loss of your kegs!

e Please check that the prices, keg sizes, quantities and CSPC numbers listed below are

correct.
Brand Price Keg Size in | Number of CSPC #
Litres Kegs
JRAAS |2 C & 20 S TS
MACP & NN & AN & o 3 11 656
(n A Hortens (2C2H 20 < b4 235

If you have any questions regarding the selection of brands, or the size of containers, etc.,
please phone Gerry Hieter at (250) 383-2332

Approved by (Brewery Representative)

Date: A{j{r /8 Doy

Invoice #

GO |

Then fax the following to Bill Geddie, Store #231, Fax # (250) 356-0491:

1. This copy of your invoice for the beer (the order cannot be processed without this).

2. Please make sure you include your Vendor Number. If you do not have one, please
include a good description of your company’s name(s).

< REQUIRED!

If you have any questions regarding the LDB forms, please phone:
Bill Geddie at (250) 356-2806.
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. 87/25/2811 22:24

2585357729 GCEF PAGE 1/82
2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival

URGENTIISend in NOW]
Fax No.: \[QO‘IJ 23) ~ 29298

Brewery _ Row &w [ Loawy Boew wb
Legal Company Name

Contact Name Towa D Wi ip (oY Phone Number, {28 )2_ 1) GECD

¢ The Great Canadlan Beer Festival i$ purchasing the follomng beer through LDB Store
#231.

@ Festival, at Royal A ic Parik,_and
may mean the 1089 of vou

ring diree
s, Refusal to d

¢ You onsible for
the removal of those same

+ Please check that the prioss, keg sizes, quantmes and CSPC numbers listed below are
correct. i

Brand Price Keg Size in | Numberof | ' CSPC#
. Litres Kegs —
108 AR ) S/ Yoa (10
_ 225 So _3 Foq 352
| LAGEE (22| £ K Lz 321
isZr7 Jd
a7

if yéu have any questions regarding the selection of brgnds, or the size of containers, efc.,
please phone Gerry Hieter at (250) 383-2332

Approved by (Brewery Repéesentaﬁve)
_ Date: 2 i/07/290

aary

<= REQUIRED!

[154$34

Invoice #

Then fax the following to Bill Geddie, Store #231, Fax # (250) 356-0491:

1. This copy of your invoice for the beer (the order cannot be processed without this).

2. Please make sure you include your Vendor Number. If you do not have one, please
include a good deseription of your company's name(s).

If you have any questioné regarding the LDB forms, please phone:
Bill Geddie at (250) 358-28086.
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ATTENTION !

18AH
25859857723

AFIC EXIM (Canada) Corp

BlLl. GEDOIE

Fax No.:

GCBF

604-898-1779

2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival

URGENT!!Send in NOW!

fci"lw‘é"‘lé’-*[%%?

Fp.1

PAGE 21/01

Brewary 1&;3@,{3&4 l_% A g@!\&{

Legel Company Name | AGENT - Arg,__&um___w
Contact Name Ky w 1— L ANSo N/

Phone Number & 041 ~

~ 892~ |19y

» The Great Canadian Beor Festival is purchasing the following beer through LDB Store
#231.

» Please check that the prices, keg sizes, quantities and CSPC numbers listed below are

corract.
Brand Price | Keg Sizein | Number of CSPC #
Litres Kegis
g | )7, 30| 2.+ | 3 S 327%%
| Pewvanant Re€& 237,30 $%.3 K FE 2w £ 715°2/5
Xt e, STeut | 342, 6o R . 2. 38703
R7Y SEP728 £o5eS 13

if you have any questions regarding the selection of brands, or the size of containers, etc
pleasa phone Gerry Hieter at (250) 383-2332

KeM  Nicl
invoice#__ OO O !

bo4-72%-9790
< REQUIRED!

BN

Approved by (Brewery Representative)
Date: AU(o. 5~ L o/

Then fax the following to Bill Geddie, Store #231, Fax # (250) 358-0491;

1. This copy of your invoice for the beer (the order cannot be processed without this).

2. Please make sure you include your Vendor Numbser. if you do not have one, please
include a good description of your company’s name(s).

if you have any questions regarding the L.DB forms, please phone:

7‘&; Mé/ Bill Geddie at (250) 35&2908
4 Jhoae ye M J M

,c{émw
ot wveek. %7@@%
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FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival Page | of 2

FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.ca]

Sent: June 23, 2011 11:53 AM
To:  Geddie, William LDB:EX

From: Loo, Michelie LDB:EX {mailto:Michelle.Loo@bcldb.com]
Sent: June-22-11 2:40 PM

To: 'ghieter@shaw.ca’

Subject: RE: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Hi Gerry,

Much like in previous years, | require the foliowing info:

- how much $ has been raised last year from the same event? Copy of receipt or financial staternent?
- are all the beer products being DONATED by the breweries (as required)?
- how much is a ticket?

Please provide me with the CONFIRMED list of breweries once it's available. Thx.

Btw, I do not need the list of beers as | don't deal with the orders (store 231 will handle that)vbut | need to make
sure all rules are being followed.

Look forward to hearing from you soon.

Michelle Loo

Agsiglant b

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2011 6:23 AM
To: Procopio, Michael LDB:EX

Subject: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Hi Michael,

Please find attached our request for a tasting discount for our upcoming 19" annual GCBEF.

Cheers
Gerry

Gerry Hieter
Great Canadian Beer Festival

s.15 . 211472012
Page 4
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FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival Page 2 of 2

250-383-2332
Sept. 9-10, 2011
www,gcbf.com

2/14/2012
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FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival Page | of 2

FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.ca]

Sent: June 23, 2011 11:52 AM
To: Geddie, William LDB:EX
Attachments: Agent Tasting Discount 201~1.pdf (83 KB)

From: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX [mailto:Michelle.Loo@bcldb.com]
Sent: June-23-11 10:34 AM

To: 'Gerry Hieter'

Subject: RE: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Hi Gerry,

1. Yes, your charities {{1) Camosun College Foundation 11882 6502 RR0001, and (2) C FAX Santas
Anonymous (88867 4243 RR0001))

2, There's been some misunderstandings regarding this agent tasting discount. One of the clarifications is that
the purpose of this discount is for agents to DONATE wine/beer products to charity events and LDB will support
by giving out the discount.

it's illegal for agents to donate money to charities but they can donate liquor (pls refer to 2.4.3 under Special
Occasion License Policy Manual, see attached). For further inquiries, ptease contact LCLB Liguor Licensing Help
Desk: 250 952-7049

in this case, if the beer products are not being donated by the breweries (as | just realized this year...), let me ses
if we could make it an exceptional case....but the director & the management team will not be back until next
week.

Michelle Loo
rative 133

V3M 3T5
4 michelle. loo@bceldb.com

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2011 3:52 PM
To: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

Subject: RE: Great Canadian Beer Festival

From: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX [mailto:Michelle.Loo@bcldb.com]
Sent: June-22-11 2:40 PM

To: 'ghieter@shaw.ca’

Subject: RE: Great Canadian Beer Festival

s.15 Page 47 2/14/2012
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FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival Page 2 of 2

Hi Gerry,
Much like in previous years, | require the following info;

- how much $ has been raised last year from the same event? Copy of receipt or financial statement?

Are you talking about our charities?

- are all the beer products being DONATED by the breweries (as required)?

It is highly illegal for breweries to donate to our beer festival uniess it is through the US Consul! That is
why we are asking for a tasting discount.

- how much is a ticket?

Friday is $33.60 and Saturday is $39.20
Please provide me with the CONFIRMED list of breweries once it's available. Thx.

[ will do.
Btw, | do not need the list of beers as | don't deal with the orders (store 231 will handle that) but | need to make
sure all rules are being followed.

Look forward to hearing from you soon.

Michelle Loo

wseistant 1o Olrecior

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca]
" Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2011 6:23 AM

To: Procopio, Michael LDB:EX

Subject: Great Canadian Beer Fastival

Hi Michael,

Please find attached our request for a tasting discount for our upcoming 19" annual GCBF.

Cheers
Gerry

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011
www.gcbf.com

s.15 Page 48 271472012
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Spacial Occasion Licence Policy Manual

2.3  When a Special Occasion Licence is Not Required
An SOL is not required ift

1. The special cvent is held in a private place (if there is any doubt about whether a proposed venue is a
private place, the individual or organization holding the cvent should consult with a BC Liquor Store
(Cmanager or LCLB) and liquor is served but not sold. A private place includes:

¢ aresidence actually occupicd and used by the event host, and
¢ acloscd officc or business premisc that is not a licensed establishment, provided that all the
following conditions are met:

o the area used for the cvent is not visible to the public

the nature and size of the event is such that it will not draw the attentxon of the public through

excessive noise or other disturbances

members of the public cannot enter

attendance is by prior invitation only

the special event is attended only by the employer and employees and their guests (or board

members and staff and their guests, if the office is not a business)

o no fee is charged for entry or entertainment and no fee is charged for services related to the
service of liquor (c.g., fecs for mix, ice and glasses), and

< the event occurs in the office space normally occupied by the business or agency hosting the
event.

Q0D O

§)

2. The event is held in a licensed cstablishment that is closed for regular business for the duration of a
special occasion, such as a staff party, provided that the event can meet ail of the conditions set out
above for cvents in a closed office or business premise as well, as all of the conditions for the licence
(sec 3.0.1,3.0.2,3.03,3.1 and 3.5).

3. The eventis held in a place controlled by an embassy or consulate of a country recognized by the
government of Canada,

4. The liquor used for the cvent was purchased by an embassy or consulate. (If the event is held in a
licensed establishment the licensec does not need to apply for a temporary suspension of their liquor
licence as long as the consular or diplomatic liquor is being served. The licensee may also serve its
own liquor as long as it can identify which liquor has been served and keeps normal records of liquor
sales of its own liquor.) [LCLB Operational Bulletin 03-06]

5. The event is held on an ocean-going ship engaged in international trade or a Canadian or foreign
warship while in a harbour or in Canadian territorial waters and the liquor used comes from the ship’s
stores. [Customs Act, Ships' Stores Regulations, online Canada Border Services Agency,
www cbsa-asfe.ee ca/E/pub/emy/dd-2-1/d4-2-1-¢.huml.]

~
2.4 Special Occasions with a Charitable Purpose
See also section 8.3.1 for liquor price rules for charitable special occasions.

2.4 Special Occasions in Support of Charity

Organizations which are eligible to apply for an SOL may use the sale of liquor at a special occasion to
raise funds for a charitable purpose.

The “charitable purpose” refers to the charitable purpose of the recipient of the funds; this may be either

\\the SOL holder or another organization which is engaged in charitable purposes.

SECTION 2—- OVERVIEW
Page 3
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To qualify as a charitable purpose, the special occasion must be dedicated to relicving poverty, advancing
cducation or religion, or otherwise benefiting the community — for example, by advancing recreation,
sports or culture, or aiding the disabled, youth or senior citizens.

“Advancement of” means to promote the ability of one or more persons to take part in, as participant or
spectator, recrcational, cultural, sports or athletics activities or benefit the interests of one or more persons
who may rcasonably be described as disabled, youth, or senior citizen.

[Liquor Control and Licensing Act, s. 1.]

The liquor price schedule (sce Appendix 4: Liquor Price Schedule) sets out the maximum prices that all
licensees — except those holding an event for a charitable purpose — may charge for liquor. Those holding
a charitable event may apply for an exemption to the liquor price schedule in order to make a profit (sce
Appendix 3: Application for Special Occasion Licence Policy Exemption). In deciding whether to grant
the exemption, LCLB will look at who will receive the funds raised and the use to which they will be put,
nof the identity of the applicant.

An applicant for an SOL to raise funds for a charitable purpose must be a non-profit organization, such
as a service club, community organization or community club, a non-commercial First Nation
organization or other non-commercial organization or group. As an exception to the general rule that
commercial enterpriscs do not qualify for an SOL, wineries may apply for an SOL to raise funds for a
charitable purposc (see 2.5.3).

The recipient of any funds raised by the event must be a charitable, non-profit organization whose
primary function is to undertake charitable purposes, and any funds given to such an organization must be
used for charitable purposes. However, the recipient organization does not have to be a registered charity.

For example:

e Money raised at a special occasion in support of charity cannot be given to a municipal government
for the purposcs of building a children’s playground, but can be given to a local service club to build
a children’s playground.

¢ Money raiscd by a charitable special occasion cannot be given to a school (unless the school is
registered as a charity), but cquipment or supplies can be purchased by a charitable organization with
the money that was raised and the cquipment or supplies given to the school.

¢ It is a charitable purpose to raise funds for the purchase of uniforms or sports equipment or to cover
the cxpenses of participation in sports competitions sponsored by a sports organization or league to
which the player belongs if the sports organization and league are both non-profit organizations and
the playcrs arc not paid. Any durable goods (cquipment, uniforms, etc) purchased with the funds must
remain the property of the organization.

e It is not a charitable purpose if the funds are used by individuals for their sole pmsonal benefit, for
example buying a uniform that becomes the property of the player or paying the travel expenses of an
individual to attend a profit-making tournament.

Organizations that are not charitable organizations and that cannot receive funds raised by licensed
special occasions for charity include:

o organizations that have as a primary purposc, or that devote a considerable percentage of their time
and resources to, the promotion of political objectives or which seek to influence some public issue
which is the subject of political dispute, and

¢ provincial, municipal or local governments and First Nation governments.

{(See 8.3 and 8.3.1 for rules about liquor pricing for charitable special occasions and financial reporting
requirements.)

SECTION 2 OVERVIEW
Page 4
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2.4.2  Making & Profit

Only special occasions that are intended to raise money for a genuine charitable purpose are permitted to
make a profit.

If the purpose of a special cvent is to raise funds for a charitable purpose, the organizer(s) must apply to
LCLB to exceed the liquor price schedule (see Appendix 4: Liquor Price Schedule). If the event is not for
a charitable purposc, the maximum price that can be charged for drinks is set by LCLB and is enough to
cover only the cost of the liquor and liquor service.

The total profits from the entire event must be donated to the charitable cause, not just the profits from
the sale of liquor.

Licensees must provide LCLB with a financial statement (see Appendix 5: Financial Statement for
Charitible SOLY within 60 days of the cvent, setting out all expenscs for, and revenues from, the event
along with tangible evidence that you have donated the profits to the charity. This evidence may be a
copy of a receipt, cancelled cheque or letter of thanks from the charity or any other document indicating
that the profits have been received by the charity, or a copy of any media coverage (see also 3.3).

2.4.3 Liguor Donations for Charitable Special Occasions

A liquor manufacturer or agent may donate liquor to any organization, agency or group which is holding a
charitable special occasion and is licensed by a special occasion leence.

A manufacturcr or agent must not donate money or liquor if the SOL licensec is also the holder of any
\other type of liquor licence.

2.5 Applicant Eligibility

2.51 Minimum eligibility requirements
An applicant for an SOL must:

© be 19 years of age or older and either;
be a resident of BC, a Canadian citizen or lawfully admitted to Canada under the lmmigration and
Refugee Protection Act (Canada) for permanent residence, or

s for any other person, have approval from the general manager to apply for an SOL (see Appendix 3:
Application for Special Occasion Licence Policy Exemption).

The applicant must be the person who will host the special occasion, a member of the organization
hosting the special occasion, or the owner or an employec of a business or agency hosting the special
occasion,

In the case of a wedding or other private special event, the applicant must be the person who will take
responsibility for the liquor service {such as a member of the wedding party).

252 Persons not eligible
Those not cligible to apply for an SOL include:

e profcssional event organizers (individuals or businesses), as well as individuals, service groups,
caterers, ctc., who are hired to plan and manage a special occasion or to provide bar service (the event
host must be the applicant, see 2.5.1) (Sec 3.4.1 for an exception to this rule in the case of wine, beer
and spirit festivals and tastings.),

s contractors who arc doing work under a contract for an organization, but are not members of that
organization, and

SECTION 2 OVERVIEW
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Special Occaslon Licence Policy Manual

e temporary, probationary, or honourary members of an organization (if an organization is hosting the
event, the applicant must be a regular member of that organization).

A non-profit organization which rents out its premises to others, whether those others are non-profit or

Revised for-profit entities, is not cligible for an SOL in its own name to provide liquor service to other
January organizations. The SOL must be obtained by the organization hosting the event and renting the premises.
2009 The non-profit organization renting out its premises may provide its bartender or other of its staff to work

for the SOL holdcr as part of the rental agrecment or under a separate arrangement.

2.5.3 Miscellaneous issues

Revised The federal government and provincial and local governments or First Nations and their departments,
OC%);; agencies or divisions are eligible to apply for a SOL. They cannot, however, be the recipient of funds

raised by a charitable SOL.

Commercial enterprises and businesses normaily do not qualify for an SOL but there are some exceptions
to this rule which are sct out in this manual.

A commercial enterprise or business which is an SOL licensee must not charge for the liquor which is
served at the event. For example, the event cannot have a no-host bar and no charges can be imposed to
cover the cost of the liquor. {The only exception to this rule is-that winerics may charge for liquor at an
SOL event to promote the winery’s products to the public (see 3.5.3) or to raisc money for a charitable
purpose (see 3.3.)

A commerceial enterprise which does not have any type of liquor licence may apply for an SOL for an
event such as a grand opening, anniversary, or customer appreciation day. Attendance at the event must
be by invitation only, there must be no entry fees and the liquor must be given away frec of charge. A
commercial enterprisc or business may allow its premiscs to be used, either at no charge or with a rental
agreement, by a non-commercial organization which is independent of, or at arms length from, the
business and that other organization may host a special event which is licensed by an SOL.

A commercial enterprisc may apply for an SOL to hold a staff party for the employer, employees and
their guests cither at the regular place of business or at another location. Attendance at the event must be
by invitation only, there must be no entry fees and the liquor must be given away free of charge.

Regular licensees may be eligible for an SOL, but an event cannot be the subject of two different types of
licence at the same time (sce 3.4.1 for an exception for wineries). In addition, an SOL cannot be used to
enhance the scope of the existing licence — for example, a licensee may not use an SOL to extend the
hours of sale or the arca within a licensed establishment where liquor may be served and consumed (see
3.0 and 3.4).

Employees or members of organizations who apply for and receive an SOL who lcave their
employment or that organization before the event takes place remain responsible under the terms of the
SOL as licensee. To avoid this responsibility, the licensee must notify the BC liquor store from which the
SOL was obtained (in writing) that he or she is no longer an employee or member of the organization.
The liquor store will cancel the SOL and advise the employer or the organization of the need to reapply
for the SOL (this includes paying the licence fee for the new SOL).

A storc manager may require proof that a hosting organization exists before he or she issues an SOL.
An organization may prove it is a genuine organization by providing a copy of the certificate of
registration under the Socicty Act; a copy of the constitution of the organization; or a letter certifying the
existence of the organization from a person the store manager accepts as a person independent of the
organization but knowledgeable of its existence, and who confirms the organization is not a business or
commercial enterprise. If the store manager is not satisfied that the organization actually exists, he or she
may refer the matter to LCLB for a decision.

SECTION 2- OVERVIEW
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RE: Brewery List Page | of 2

RE: Brewery List

Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.ca]
Sent: August 8, 2011 7:29 AM
To: Geddie, William LDB:EX
Attachments: Store 231 list.xlsx (12 KB)

----- Original Message-----

From: Geddie, William LDB:EX
[mailto:William.Geddie@bcliquorstores.com]
Sent: August-08-11 6:42 AM

To: Gerry Hieter

Subject: RE: Brewery List

Hi Gerry
Forgot the attachment.

Cheers,
Bill

Bill Geddie

Senior Manager o

British Columbia Liguor Distribution Branch Wholesale
Customer Centre # 231

2219 Government St, Victoria B.C V8T- 4P3

Telephone: ( 250 ) 356-2906
Fax: ( 250 ) 356-0491
E-Mail:

william.geddie@bcliquorstores.com<mailto:william.geddie@bcli

From: Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.ca]
Sent: July 28, 2011 10:23 AM

To: Geddie, William LDB:EX
Subject: Brewery List

Hi Bill,

s.15 211472012
rage o
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RE: Brewery List Page 2 of 2

Here is the list of brewers who will be sending in orders
to you. ‘

Gerry

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011
www.gcbf . com

s.15 bagess 21412012
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[Beau’s - special order

IBowen Is

[Brookiyn

ICannery

fCanoe

fCentral City

Coal Harbour

Crannog

Dead Frog

Driftwood

Elysian

Granville Is

Green Flash

Howe Sound

li__ighthouse

Merridale

Mill St.- special order

Moon Under Water

Movlans

Mt Begbie

[Nelson

New Belgium

Noble Pig

North Coast

Ok Spring

Phillips

Ribstone Creek- special order

Russell Brewing

Salt Spring Is Ales

Shuswap Lake

Spinnakers

Steamworks

Swans

Tin Whistle

Tofino

Tree

Turning Point

Unibroue

VIB

Whistler

Wolf

Yukon-special order
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RE: Updated List GCBF 201 | Page 1 of |

RE: Updated List GCBF 2011
Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.cal

Sent: August 9, 2011 8:03 AM
To:  Geddie, William LDB:EX

I expect all of them in today although I didn't actually
talk to Coal
Harbour.

Did you know that there is no longer a tasting discount?
Ger

————— Original Message-----

From: Geddie, William LDB:EX
[mailto:William.Geddie@bcliquorstores.com]
Sent: August-09-11 7:20 AM

To: Gerry Hieter

Subject: Updated List GCBF 2011

Gerry .
Almost there.

Cheers,
Bill

Bill Geddie

Senior Manager

British Columbia Liguor Distribution Branch Wholesale
Customer Centre # 231

2219 Government St, Victoria B.C V8T- 4P3

Telephone: ( 250 ) 356-2906

Fax: ( 250 ) 356-04091

E-Mail: william.geddie@bcliguorstores.com

s.15 271472012

rage of

EGM-2012-00109



FW: GCBF order form, Page | of 2

FW: GCBF order form,

Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.ca]

Sent: August 11, 2011 10:37 AM
To:  Geddie, William LDB:EX

Hi Bill,

This email is from Ken Boparai who is the owner of Coal Harbour who are probably the {ast one to not be in. He
is a new brewery and is still waiting for his listings from Vancouver. | hope it was OK to tell him he has a little
wriggle room for getting in his order.

Cheers
Gerry

From: Ken Boparai .22
Sent: August-09-11 1:56 PM

To: Gerry Hieter

Subject: Re: GCBF order form,

Hi Gerry,

Okay that is very relieving. ) 1 am mostly dealing with Edward Custodio and have left comments about
speeding up the process. Thank you

On Tue, Aug 9, 2011 at 1:42 PM, Gerry Hieter <ghieter @shaw.ca> wrote:
Hi Ken.

We can actuadly wait for you for a tittle bit. T was just informed that we can go shead with our licensing this year
without all of the brewers. We can proceed with the information we have at this point

[ assume you are dealing with Bill Michael and if so I may be able 1o speed things along a bit. Just let me know.

Cheers
Gerry

From: Ken Boparat s.22
Sent: August-09-11 8:37 AM

To: Gerry Hieter

Subject: Re: GCBF order form,

Good day Gerry,
I am very sorry for the holdup. The LDB is still in process of registerting our products. Unfortunately it
is taking too long. I dont know what else to say?
Please let me know your thoughts.
Thank you
On Mon, Aug §, 2011 at 8:35 AM, Gerry Hieter <ghieter@shaw.ca> wrote:
s.15 2/14/2012

Page 58
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FW: GCBF order form, Page 2 of 2

Hi Ken,

[ really need you to send in the paperwork faxed to you. Just send it to Store 231 and the fax number is
on the sheet. It needs to be done by noon today if possible.

Cheers
Gerry

Gerry Hieter ,

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011

www. gebf.com

s.15 . 2/14/2012
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Coal Harbour is out Page 1 of |

Coal Harbour is out

Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.ca]

Sent: August 12, 2011 2:52 PM
To: Geddie, William LDB:EX

Hi Bill,
Coal Harbour is out and Eel River is in. You should be getting the order for Eel River pretty soon.

Have a good weekend!
Ger

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011
www.gcbf.com

5.15 2/14/2012
- Page 60
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Keg returns for the GCBF Page | of |

Keg returns for the GCBF
Gerry Hieter [ghieter@shaw.ca]

Sent: September 21, 2011 4:11 PM
To: Geddie, William LDB:EX
Cc: Wilson, Rob LDB:EX

Attachments: Returns 2011.xls (36 KB)

Hi Bili,

Sorry to take so long to get this to you but | was waiting for one brewer to clarify something. Let me know if you
have any questions. '

Cheers

Ger

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011
www.gchbf.com

5.15 page o1 2/14/2012
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Brewery Brand QuantityCSPC Size(litres)
Bowen Island Pale ale 1 709170 50 JR
Brooklyn Pennant Ale 3 675215 58.6 JR
Cannery Nut Brown 1 726976 58.6 JR
Lighthouse Beacon IPA 2 702290 50 JR
Moon Under Water |Blue Moon Bitter 1 435115 58.6 JR
Moylans ESB 4 817338 20 JR

Hopsickie IPA 3 751966 20 JR
Mt Begbie Nasty Habit IPA 2 356410f - 58.6 JR

Brown ale 1 951798 58.6 JR
New Belgium Ranger IPA 1 1909 58.6 GH
Saltspring Island Br. |Golden Ale 2 735223 50 GH
Steamworks Cascadia Cream 1 721241 50 GH
Swan's Scotch Ale 1 58693 50 GH
Tin Whistle Black Widow 1 934026 58.6 GH
Tofino IPA 1 560151 50 GH
Mark Anthony Stanley Park Amber 1 767251 50 GH
{Turning Point)
Unibroue Maudite 2 866681 30 GH
Vancouver Island Br. |Seadog Amber 1 674986 50 GH

IPA 3 130716 50 GH
Totals 32
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LIQUOR
""" . BrmisH | DISTRIBUTION
..<_ COLUMBIA . BRANCH .

[ o) = B
September 8,201t

Vig Email

~ Mr: Gerry Hieter,.Chair

. The Great Canadlan Beer Festwal Society
1237 Rockerest Place
Victoria, B. C VOA 4W5

Dear Mr. H[etsr

Re: CONSULAFI PRIVILEGE - AMENDMENT

" The BC quuor Dlstrlbutlon Branch recogmzes the followmg as leg|t|mate events worthy of our

support.- -

 Event; - ~ “The Great Canadian Beer Festival 2011~ ' S
Date: Friday, September 8" and Saturday, September 10, 2011 '
Venue: Royal Athletic Park

- Charity: Net proceeds will: be donated to the The CFax Santa’s Anonymous

Society (B/N 88867 4249 FlFlOOOt) and Camosun Colleage Foundatron ’
.. (B/N/11882 6502 FtFt0001) : ,

: The draft beer imported for this event has been authorlzed under consular pnwlege from the
Consulate General.of thie United States of America and any products remalnrng after the
) event must be returned to the custody of the Consulate , :

o A Speclal Occasron chence (SOL) is not reqmred for your event unless there is addltronal I:quo ol
. beyond the consular prwllege product present for-consumptién at the function. : If the' event is held: . -
.. ina licensed establishment; it is the: responsibility of the licensee to contact the Iocal llquor

'|nspector regardlng appllcable legrslatlon and polrcy such as de-llcensmg

- N Hegards

AL Mark Fukuhara, Drrector\
Fmance Flegulatory

b

| ercc ~Del Raj; Data Management LDB

. 7 Kim- Giesbrecht, Event Manager, LDB{-:"._ e

’ 7. ‘ T—— Ftupl G|II; Investlgator LCLB:

Mlchael Goodfellow LCLB‘ ;

.—-— Shelley Olsen Spec|al Orders LDB
~ — DonnaLister; Heglona[ Manager LCLB U
—- beldb.customs:com.- T

- Krlstm Flohde US Consulate Generai

2625 Rupert Street Vancouver' Brrtlsh Columbla, V5M 3T5 t 604 252 3000 f 604 252, 3464 w wwwbcldb com
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" COLUMBIA
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LIQUOR

DISTRIBUTION
BRANCH
- July 20, 2011 - - , - ViaEmai

Mr. Gerry Hieter, Chair

The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society
1237 Rockerest Place

Victoria, B.C. V9A 4W5

Dear Mr. Hieter:

CONSULAR PRIVILEGE ~ AMENDMENT

Re:
“The BC Liquor Distribution Branch recognizes the foliowing as a legitimate event worthy
of our support.
. Event: “The Great Canadian Beer Festival 2011”
Date: Friday, September 9" and Saturday, September 10", 2011
Venue: Royal Athletic Park
Charity: Net proceeds will be donated-to The CFax Santa’s Anonymous

Society (B/N 83867 4249 RR0001) and Camosun College Foundation
(B/N 11882 6502 RR0001) .

The 300 litres of draught beer from each brewer - up to ten brewers imported for this event lis
authorized under consular privilege from the Consulate General of the United States of America
and any products remaining after the event must be returned to the custody of the Consulate.

A Special Occasion Licence (SOL) is not required for your event uniess there is additional liquor
beyond the consular privilege product present for consumption at the function. If the event is held
in a licensed establishment, it is the responsibility of the licensee to contact the local liquor
inspector regarding applicable legislation and policy such as de-licensing.

Regards

ihara, Director -
egulatory

cc: Del Rai, Data Management, LDB
Kim Giesbrecht, Event Manager, LDB
Rupi Gill, Investigator LCLB
Michael Goodfellow, LCLB

Shelley Otsen, Special Orders, LDB
Donna Lister, Regional Manager LCLB
beldb.customs.com

Kristin Rohde, US Consu!ate General

2625 Rupert Street, Vancouver, British Columbna VSM3TS ¢ 604 252.3000 T604,252.3464 w wwwbcldb.com
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( ™| LIQUOR
L . . BemsH - | DISTRIBUTION
e “ESL:EOB.I;:M' ‘BRANCH

ME TR 20T T ViaEmal

"MF: Gerry. Hleter Chair.

" The Great Canadian. Beer Festival Somety
1237 Rockcrest Place

Vlctorla B C. VOA 4W5 '

~ Dear Mr Hleter
Re: CONSULAR PRIVILEGE

The BC quuor Dlslnbut[on Branch recognlzes the follownng as a legltlmate event worthy‘ _

-_;‘.-rl;_.%ﬁi_-l..,;-__ O . - . Of -our Suppﬂl‘t - .‘...___ ‘. —— — -'. - s e . e e '
. Event:n.. P . “The Great Canadlan Beer. Festwal 201 1”0 |
Date; - - - Friday, September. ot and Saturday, September 10%, 2011
- Venue: | . - Royal Athletic Park :
 Charity: = " Net proceeds will be. donated to the Camosun College Foundation

{B/N 11882.65026 RR0001) and to the CFax Santa s Anonymous
Society (BIN 88867 4249 RROOO‘!) : ,

The 300 l‘tres of draught beer lmported for thls event is authonzed under consular pmnlege :
_ from the Consulate General of the' United States of Amenca and’ any products remalnlng aﬁer the
event meSt be returned to the custody of the Consulate EIEIRe T
A Speual Occasuon l_lcence (SOL) ls not reqmred for your event' unless there ls addrtlonal llquor i
beyond the consular privilege: product present for consumption:at thie functlon If the event is held, _
~ in a licensed establishment; it is the responsibility of the licensee to. contact the Iocal l:quor L
mspector regarding appllcable leglslatlon and pol:cy such as. de Ilcensmg n

- ark F kuhara Dlrector
] '_ Regulatory

oo Del Ral Data Management LDB . Shelley 0lsen Speclal Orders LDB SO
. f_Kim ‘Giesbrecht; Event Manager LDB - .. Donna Lister,Regional Manager LCLB LT
Ly ~ . .7 RupiGill, lnvestlgator LCLB . -, " beldbigustoms.com. R
S T Mlchael Goodfellow LCLB Lo ‘Knstm Rohde US Consulate General

e

2625 Rupert Street; Vancouver, British Columbia, VSM 3T5. +604:252.3000 £604.252.3464 w wwwbddbcom: =
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Mr. Mark Fukuhara

Director, Finance Department
B.C. Liquor Distribution Branch -
2625 Rupert Street

Vancouver, BC, V5M 3T75.
May 10,2011

Re.: US Consulate Sponsorship of
The Great Canadian Beer Festival 2011

Dear Mr. F-ukuhéra. .

" Fwould like to request your clearance for duty-free
importation of US beer for the Great Canadian Beer Festival, being held at
the Royal Athletic Park on September 9™ and 10" this year. As per last year,
this is in cooperation with the U.S. Consulate office in Vancouver.

The Great Canadian beer Festival is a registered, non-profit B.C: society and -
net proceeds are donated to charlty The charities to benef t from thls year's
receipts include: -

Camosun College Founrdation 118826502 RR 0001
CFAX Santa’s Anonymous #888674249 RRO0001

We will be lmportmg approx1mateiy='300 Iltres of draught beer from up
fo ten Amencan brewers {three US: barrels pe) \ .

*We-intend-to donate alf the  procesds’ fréi these beers to the
registered charities named above (although this will not be the full extent of
our charitable donations — last year we donated approximately $8,500).

Thank-you, Mr. Procopio, | look forward to your raply.

Sincerely

P2 ot

Gerry Hieter

Chair, the Great Canadian Beer Festival Society
1237 Rockcerest Pl., Victoria, BC, VOA 4W5
Ph: 250-383-2332
Fax: 250-585-7729 :
Email ghieter@shaw.ca

GCBF US Consulate Proposal 1
: Page 66
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VICTORIA CANADA

Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Charity list 2011

Camosun College Foundation
4461 Interurban Rd., Victoria, BC, VSE 2C1

#11882 6502 RR0001

\_ | CFAX Santas Anonymous
825 Broughton St., Victoria, BC, V8W 15

#888674249 RR0O0001

|
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~which will take place in Victoria, BC.

CONSULATE GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA .
1095 Wesi Pender Street, Suite 1950

Vancouver, BC V6E ZM6 .

 May 6, 2011

Gerry Hieter
Chair of the Great Canadlan Beer Fest
Victoria, BC

- Dear Mr. Hieter,

The United States Consulate General would be pleased to serve as host for your charity
event, The Great Canadian Beer Fest which will take place September 9-10, 2011

We are happy to extend Consular F’r|V|!ege to the American beers that you will import,
though we are unable to donate any beer ourselves.

"‘Beer must be imported from the United States. The American Wine/Beer Promotion .

Program cannot be used to procure beer from third countries or to purchase American
beer that is already in Canada duty free.

Please read the Conditions of Participation attached to this letter carefully, and if you
have any questions please contact me at (604) 642-6669/6653.

Since the clearance process can take up to two months, we make no guarantees
that we will ‘be able to obtain clearance for the duty-free importation of beer in
time for your event. The faster you are able to complete the steps listed below,
the greater the chances that the clearance will be obtained ahead of time.

To obtain clearance for the duty-free importation of beers, you must prepare a letter to
the Liguor Distribution Branch ("LDB”) requesting clearance. Your letter should mclude
all of the following information:

¢ Charity Name(s)
e Your Charity Registration Number (WHICH MUST CONTAIN “RR0O0O01"
plus 9 other digits)

- The Canadian Govemment will reject any requests for which the
charity number does not exactly match the charity name; you can
confirm both of them on the following website: www.ccra-
adrc.gc.ca

= Event Name

Event Datefl.ocation

s Estimated Quantity of beer to be lmporied (|n cases)
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" Send this clearance request:

Mr. Mark Fukuhara

Director, Finance Department
B.C. Liquor Distribution Branch
2625 Rupert Street
Vancouver, BC, V5M 3T5.

" To expedite your request, please email this letter to mark.fukuhara@bcldb.coﬁ or

stephanie wafts@bcldb.com. Please ensure to include this letter of support

" when you send your request to the Liquor Board.

General inquiries may be submitted to Stephanie Watts, Industry Programs Coordinator
at (604) 252-3039 or via fax at (604) 604-252-3350.

Once we have received the LDB's approval for your charity's request, we will then

"~ forward your request for Consular Privilege to the Canadian Department of Foreign

Affairs and International Trade (DFAIT) in Ottawa, PLEASE NOTE THAT DFAIT
APPROVAL MAY TAKE FOUR TO SIX WEEKS. DFAIT approval is required to clear
the beer shipment through Canadian Customs duty free. | will contact you once -
approval has been granted.

Once DFAIT approval is obtained and prior to shipment of the beer, you will need to
send me the Pro Forma invoice(s) listing the amount of beer (number of cases),
description/type, name of brewery, name of the event and the declared value of the
shipment. The Pro Forma invoice is essentially the inventory of all the beers to be
brought in. These documents will help ensure smooth importation through Canada
Customs. For greater detail and information about shipping the beers into Canada,
please refer to “Beer Shipping Instructions for Participants in the United States
Consulate General U.S. Wine/Beer Promotion Program” which is enclosed in this

package.

For your ease, a document entitied “Check List and Steps” has been enclosed with this

-package. This document will help ensure all steps are followed correctly and all

necessary arrangements are taken to make certain the beerss are imported in a timely
manner.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the rules and regulétions of this
process, please do not hesitate to contact me. My phone numbers is (604) 642-6669,

or email me at rohdekd@state.gov
With regards,

Kristin Rohde

Kristin Rohde
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*Charities Listings ' Page I of 1
Canada Revenue Agenen do revent ) . . ) -
B Agncy i Canada ' o Canadi

( Charities and leng > Charities Listings > Search
( anadian Reglstered Charities - Detail Page

The Charities Directorate has not-necessarily verified the information provided by the Charity.
CAMOSUN COLLEGE FOUNDATION

BN /Registration Number: ' 118826502RR0001 .

Charity Status: Registered
Effective Date of Status: 1982-01-01
Sanction: N/A
l.anguage of Correspondence: English _
Designation Description: _ " Charitable Organization
Charity Type: : Education
Category: _ (Education) -Charitable Corporations
Address: ' 3100 FOUL BAY RD
~ City: ) o S VICTORIA
Province/Territory/Other: ' BRITISH COLUMBIA
Country: : ' CA
Postal Code/Zip Code: - ~ V8P532
- Charity Email Address: FOUNDATION@®CAMOSUN.BC.CA
C Charity Web site Address: WWW.CAMOSUN.BC.CA/ FOUNDATION/
\*.;egi_stered Charity Information Return: T3010 Return

Links to Web sites not under the control of the Government of Canada (GoC} are provided solely for the convenience of users. The GoC is not responsible
for the accuracy, turrency or the reliability of the content. The GoC does not offer any guarantee In that regard and is not responsible for the information
found through these links, nor does it endorse the sites and their content. Users should be aware that information offered by non-GoC sites that are not
subject to the Official Languages Act and to which the CRA links, may be available only in the language(s) used by the sites in question,

New search

Date Modified: 2008-11-10

_ : ) . Page 70
http://www.cra-arc.gc.ca/ebei/haip/srch/advancedsearchresult-eng.action?7n=&b=1188265 02&q=E%g&)zb&ss€.109 5/11/2011



* Charities Listings

b * Canada Revanue Agsrie dis reveru
Y Agerey ds Ganads

( Charities and Giving > Charities Listings > Search

Page 1 of 1

Canadi

( Janadian Registered Charities - Detail Page

The Charities Directorate has nat necessarily verified the information provided by the Charity.

C FAX SANTAS ANONYMOUS SOCIETY

BN/Registration Number:
Charity Status:
Effective Date of Status:
Sanction:
Language of Correspondence:
‘Designation Description:
Charity Type:
Category:

_Address:
City:
Province/Territory/Other:
Country:
Postal Code/Zip Code:
Charity Email Address:

< Charity Web site Address:

(

-‘k-..("égistered Charity Information Return:

VICTORIA

888674249RR0001

Registered

1980-12-05

N/A

English ]

Charitable Organization

Weifare

Welfare Organizations (not else classified)
1420 BROAD ST o
BRITISH COLUMBIA

CA

V8wW2B1

N/A
WWW_CFAX1070.COM/SANTA.PHP

T3010 Return

Links to Web sites not under the contro! of the Government of Canada (GoC) are provided sclely for the convenience of users. The GoC is not responsible
for the accuracy, currency or the reliability of the content. The GoC does not offer any guarantee in that regard and is not responsible for the information
found through these links, nor does 1t endorse the sites and their content. Users should be aware that information offered by non-GoC sites that are not
subject to the Official Languages Act and to which the CRA links, may be available only in the language(s) used by the sites in question.

New search

Date Modified: 2008-11-10

C.

Page 71
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PR | ' _ Pagé.l of
Watts, Stephanie LDB: Ex _ o

, From. Fiohde, Krlstm D [RohdeKD @ state.gov)
. ( it Tuesday, September 06, 2011 1:57 PM
Sror Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX .
e Sub]ect ~ FW: Need Correction? ~ Fwd:Great Can Beer Fest ~ Donna, King Bros."
Attachments- Consular anelage 10.pdf;
Stephclnle,. :

I ,‘om so sorry.fo trouble you again with an omendment but it seems that the upcomlng
. beer fest has d disconnect in its: pqperwork Can you.assist in providing an update -
opprovcﬂ from the LB?. The organizer is explaining below they should have reques’red

pprovcl wn‘hout a specnﬁed omoun’r Please cxdwse Thcnksl

. This omal is UNGLASSIFIED, -

é:‘;_f_ajram:-eerry-,Hieter [mailto:ghiéter@shaw.ca]
- Sentr Tuesday, September 06, 2011 1:55 PM -
- Tok. Rohde,J(nstm D 'Carol and John Rowlmg
.- Cc&'LDB' . ' '
Subject RE: Need Correctlon? ~ Fwd Great Can.Beer Fest v Donna Klng Bros.

We requested an amendment w1thout the amount because everyone of the brewers are brmgmg

sllghtiy dlfferent amounts See attachment above Unfortunately I made the mrstake of usmg an old
request when | sent thls in to Mark Fukuhara and lt no longer reﬂects our present S|tuatlon Frankly
4 did ’teven notlce L - - ‘ - -

From. Rohde, Knstm D [mallto RohdeKD@state gov]
Sent' September-os ~111: 23 PM:-

- To: Gerry Hieter; Carol and: John Rowlmg e - PR o
Subject. FW:.Need Correctron? ~ Fwd Great Can Beer Fest Donna, Klng Bros
Importance' Hrgh R L Coh

reis a problem w1th the LB approval for your beer How many htres did’3 you request mf'y, ut
.. See below the LB. has only: approved 300 litres in your 1B approval but you:are bringing;
frore ] § guess ‘There is 4 bitof confusion: ‘You will-have to send a revised lettér-to the LB
requestmg anew. amount I can: contact my LB contact and glve her an alert that we need help

ST 7 Page 72 )
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BRES ‘Page 2 of
’ - Original Message----

From Shirley Seh [mailto:sseh @rutherfordglobal.com]

© Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2011 11:20 AM
'Tn: Rohde, Rristin D -
6 brokers @kibro.com - '
u_pect FW Need Correctton‘? Fwd:Great Can.Beer Fest ~ Donna ng Bros

Hl Krtstm

"ccordmg to our record, the letter from Liquor Distribution.branch always stiow the no. of eases/kegs of wme However it shows 300 litres thi
t1me, which is not the correct amount. Do you think it can be amended" Please kindly advise asap. .

' Thanks and regards, -
: ' 'Shirley '

3-:-“ ----Ortgmal Message----- o

- From: King Bros. Limited (Donna Nikkel) [mailto: brokers @krbro coml
'Sént: September-06-11 11:01 AM , ' _
i To: RUTHERFORD - Shirley Seh- o ' R S
Subjeot Need Correctton" ~ Fwd: Great Can,Beer Fest . Donna, King Bros ' S e

; Hl Shu‘ley
Already Iseea problem with’ t.hrs paperwork

The Ltquor Drst Branch Letter clearly says 300 Litres of draught beer oo
& the very ﬁrst invoice I looked at (Double Mountam) says Total 8 Kegs 400 L1tres(')
So my questton is how i is that a]lowed'?" It doesnt look like it's covered by the Liquor Dist. Branch permtssron

T

P]ease advise : asap, before I ernaﬂ thJs paperwork to CBSA

, FW: Great Canadian Beer Fest 2011 scan: 1 of 2.
Date Tue 6 Sep:2011 08:57:27 -0700 ‘

From Sthley Seh £ seh@rutherfordglobal com>

="Frorr:t *Rohde KnstmD mailto;
*Sgnt:* September—02-11 3 24 PM::
‘#T0:% Shitley-Sehs

#Ceé:* Carol'and J’ohn Rowlmg
*Subject 2k Great Canadran Beer Fest 2011 scan 1 of 2

_“L“-ley, sorry to send such ‘a brg file, but pIease ﬁnd attached Scan 1 of 2 related to the Great Canadtan Beer Festrva] 2011 John rs gomg to FW
; ¥ to hrs dnvers Thanks and have a: mce weekend' 7 o ‘ ; - e o oo .

—OngmalMessage—--- o T
From donotreply @state.gov [m. a;!to dgnotrg_ely@state govl S R S :
Sent Fnday,SeptemberOZ 2011257PM EN I T R A Page 73 - -
Ve P T ' EGM-2012-00109 _
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. _ . ' Page 3 of
r To. Rohde, Knstm D '
Sub_]ect Your Digital Sender Scan great cad beer fest 1

":;‘_;Thls email is UNCLASSIFIED.

. This email is UNCLASSIFIED.

EGM 2012001@9 P
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LIQUOR
. BrmsH | DISTRIBUTION

© COLUMEIA

Thesmreant | BIRANCH

September 8, 2011 . Via Email

Mr. Gerry Heiter, Chair

The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society
. 1237 Rockcerest Place _

Victoria, B.C. VOA 4W5 ;

Dear Mr. Heiter:
Re:  CONSULAR PRIVILEGE - AMENDMENT
Further to earlier correspondence {attached) regarding the “The Great Canadian Beer Festival

2011” event, scheduled for September 9-10, 2011, the BC Liquor Distribution Branch hereby
revokes its support of this event. -

M k‘F kuhara, Director
Fi e Regulatory

cc: Shelley Olsen, Special Orders, LDB . Kim Giesbrecht, Event Manager, LDB
tdbcustoms @bceldb.com , Donna Lister, Regional Manager LC1LB
Rupi Gill, Investigator LCLB Michael Goodfellow, LCLB
Del Rai, Data Management, LDB Kristin Rohde, US Consulate General

2625 Rupert Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5M 3T5 ¢ 604.252.3000 f 604.252.3464 w www.bcldb.com

Page 75
EGM-2012-00109



Calvo, Manami LDB:EX

Not Responsive

-----Original Me&ssage-----
" From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX’
Sent: Friday, September 09, 2011 1:01 PM
To: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX '
 Subject: RE: Great Canadian Beer Festival - Amended Consular Privilege Approval
Sensitivity: Confidential

Hi Roger,

Thanks. In hindsight if the decision was made internally to not support consular privileges for this event, it should have
been communicated to me/Stephanie. If this was done, it would have averted all the events of the last 24 hours. " Also,

when the internal decision was made, no one had advised the US Consulate of that decision at that time. s.16
) s.16
5.16 Also, one of the emails indicated that the decision was not put in writing to

_ Mr. Heiter at the time thé earlier decision was made to not approve consular privileges. If it was it would have also gone
a long way in averting the problems of this week from arising. | would like to discuss this issue further with you upon
your return as there are other aspects of this matter which our bothersome to me.

‘Mark

-----Original Message-----

From: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX _

- Sent: Friday, September 09, 2011 11:50 AM .
To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX : - -
Subjec';: Re: Great Canadian Beer Festival - Amended Consular Privilege Approvald , ‘ )
Hi Mark, | briefly spoke to Kelly and she indicated that s.22 -she had spoken to Norman. However the contact
with Mr Heiter should have been done by Retail Services. .22 at the beginning of August there

" were discussions and it was agreed that we would proceed in not allowing the Consular route. It appears that this was '
not communicated internally or externally.

»
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" I have not responded since Kelly is taking the lead on it and did not want to cross wires on it. However if there is
something you would like me to-get involved in, please let me know. -

Roger

----- Original Message ~—— .
From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX ' . . ' ‘
Sent: Friday, September 09, 2011 08:10 AM
. To: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX
Cc: Thompson, Norman LDB:EX )
Subject: Great Canadian Beer Festival - Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Roger,

| have copied you on all emails regarding this matter including the letter of revocation yesterday afternoon as requested . -
by Kelly and as per your note below. The emails on this matter indicate that a decision was made earlier to not.support
this event and had input from LCLB. Furthermore, the emails suggest that LCLB was under the undertanding that
someone from the LDB verbally communicated this message to Mr. Heiter, but was not put in writing. Do you know if
someone from LDB (from Purchasing?) had spoken to Mr. Heiter?

Mark

——-0Original Message-----

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX _

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 5:04 FM

To: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval .
Importance: High

Roger,
As requested by Keliy, have cc'd you and all others on letter just sent of revocation of LDB support of event.
Mark

-—0riginal Meséage————-

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 1:07 PM

To: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX
Subject: RE; Amended Consular Privilege Approval
Importance; High .

Roger,

1 was not aware of this development. If there were discussions and a decision rendered on this event, | was not party to
the discussions. .22 but | don't recall
receiving any communication on this matter. As event commences tomorrow, product may have already been
processed. We can try to send out amended letter this afternoon revoking approval.

Mark

Page 77
EGM-2012-00109



-—--Original Message-----

From: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 12:04 PM

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX
Subject:; Fw: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

" Hi Mark/ Norman, can you follow up on this?. There should not be consular liquor.
Roger

—~--- Original Message -

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

. Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 11:07 AM

To: Ayers, Karen ] SG:EX; Chambers, Jay LDB:EX

Cc: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

You are correct Karen. This may be an error on Mark's part .22 - will have to check and see. We have
told the event clearly that they will not be getting a discount and we did not issue a letter at the time. We will look into
it .22 . Thanks, Kelly

-—- Original Message —-

From: Ayers, Karen J 5G:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 10:57 AM

To: Chambers, Jay LDB:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX
Subject: FW: Amende@ Consular Privilege Approval

Hi. | thought that there was a joint decision that there was to be no consular liquor at this event, as it clearly isnot a
consular event under either the federal or provincial definition? The letter also says they don'tneed a SOL which they
do, and have obtained. This event starts tomorrow. Thanks.’

N

-----Qriginal Message--—

From: Caldweli, Cheryl Y SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:42 AM

To: Ayers, Karen J 5G:EX

Cc: Fisher, Mandy SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval
Importance: ngh

HiKaren:
Theresa just received this.

! recall that you had spoken to LDB . s22 ' and they were taking care of this, i.e. no consular liquor
at this event and they were pulling the approval. They've just issued a letter approving it. -

Shannan is meeting with Heiter today and this is likely to come up.

We're not sure what to do at this point.
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On the donated liquor front, Theresa had confirmed with LDB earlier that they had communicated to Mr. Heiter there .
would be no donated liquor allowed this year and she has passed that information previously to Shannan.

Cheryl Caldweil
Deputy General Manager, Licensing
Liquor Control & Licensing Branch

New phone number: 250 952-7046
New Fax number: 250 952-7060

, —--Original Message-—--

From: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:39 AM

To: Caldwell, Cheryl Y SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

—-0riginal Message-——

From: Johnston, Shannan SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:34 AM

To: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Shannan Johnston
Special Provincial Constable, Liquor Inspector, Liquor Control and Llcensmg Branch PO Box 9292, Stn Prov. Govt /Physical -
location: 4th fl 3350 Douglas Street Victoria BC, VW 818 :

Ph: 250-952-5744/ Fax: 250-952-7059 .
Website: www.hsd.gov.bc.ca/lclb

-——Original Message--—-

From: Lister, Donna O SG:EX

‘Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:28 AM

To: Johpston, Shannan SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Shannan, thought you might like to see this

-----Original Message—-

From: Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 7:37 AM

. To: Gerry Hieter (ghieter@shaw.ca)

Cc: Boston, Dolores LDB:EX; Giesbrecht, Kimberley LDB:EX; Gill, Rupi KSG EX; Goodfellow, Michael SG:EX; Larson,
Lavaughn LDB:EX; LDB Custorris LDB:EX; Lister, Donna O SG:EX; McGinn, Georgla LDB:EX; Olsen, Shelley LDB:EX; Rai, Del
LDB:EX

Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval
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Hello Gerry, sorry for the delay. Here is the amended letter.

Cheers!

Stephanie M. Watts

Industry Programs Coordinator
Finance, Regulatory Division

Liquor Distribution Branch .
PH: (604) 252-3039/FAX: (604) 252-335
Email: stephanie.watts@bcldb.com

——-0riginal Message--—-

From: s.15

. Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 7:43 AM
" To: Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX

Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox WorkCentre.

Attachment File Type: PDF

WorkCentre Location: machine location not set Device Name:

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com
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Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX

&

From: : Fukuhara; Mark LDB:EX
Sent: Friday, September 09, 2011 7:43 AM
To: Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX

Subiject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

————— Original Message—---—---

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 7:09 PM

To: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX-

Subject: RE: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Hi Kelly,

Yes, Karen Avers and our contact at the US Consulate were copied on the email sent
to Gerry Heiter.

Mark

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 6:44 PM

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

.

'Has Karen Ayers been copied? If not, please do. Kel

————— Original Message —-----

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 04:58 PM

To: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB EX;
Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Subject: RE: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Hi Kelly,
Letter of revocation jﬁst sent to Mr. Gerry Heiter with cc to all.
Mark

————— Original Message----—-

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 4:17 PM

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX; Bissocondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX;
Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

One more thing - we will need to contact the consulate. Thanks, Kelly

————— Original Megsage —-----

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 04:02 PM

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX; BiSSOOHdatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX;
Michael, Bill LDB:EX . '

Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Hi Mark - I know you are correct, we did riot likely speak to the right people. If
vou can revoke this aft and we will work together to put a connected processg
together next week it would be great. Many thanks, Kel

————— Original Message --—---
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From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Sent; Thursday, September 08, 2011 04:00 PM

To: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Blssoondatt Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB: EX,
Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Subject: RE: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Hi Kelly, -

If there was a decision s.22 that the event was neither charity
approprlate or consulate appropriate, I don't recall receiving any emails to this
effect or have been advised. - I also checked with my staff and they were also
unaware. ' :

I can send out a letter of revocation this afternocon, but I believe the product for
the event would have more than likely cleared customs by now as event is tomorrow.

————— Original Message-----

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX :

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 2:53 PM .

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX; Bisscondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX;
Michael, Bill LDB:EX : ’
Subject: Fw: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Importance: High .

Hi Mark - the event in Victoria has been problematic for LCLB and at times very
challenging for ourselves. While you were s.22 we agreed that the event
was neither charity appropriate nor consular appropriate. Two things here:

. We have discovered we have been approving inappropriate events and must tighten up
our practices considerably as well as communicate more thoroughly within the LDB and
to LCLE re what is going on . Karen requires the consular approval needs to be
cancelled as it is not a consular event See note below as this issue is time bound.
Please let us all know the situation. We need to revisit our practices asap.
Thanks, Kelly

————— Original Message -----

From: Ayers, Karen J S5G:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 02:40 PM

To: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Chambers, Jay LDB:EX

Cec: Bissoondatt, Roger LDEB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB: EX
Subject: RE: Amended Consular Privilege Approval .

Kelly - our lead inspector for this event will be meeting with Gerry Heiter at 5 pm

‘today, so we will need to know the outcome of this before then so she is aware of

what the terms and conditions of the licence, liquor supply, etc are. -Thanks.

————— Original Message--—--

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 11:07 AM

To: Ayers, Karen J SG:EX; Chambers, Jay LDB:EX

Cc: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

You are correct Karen. This may be an error on Mark's part s.22

will have to check and see. We have told the event clearly that they will not be

getting.a discount and we did not issue a letter at the time. We will look into it
s.22 . Thanks, Kelly .

————— Original Message -----

From: Ayers, Karen J SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 10:57 aM

To: Chambers, Jay LDB:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX
Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Hi. I thought that there was a joint decision that there was to be no consular
ligquor at this event, as it clearly is not a consular event under either the federal
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or provincial definition? The letter also says they don't need a SOL, which they
do, and have qbtained. This event starts tomorrow. Thanks.

----- Original Message----—-

From: Caldwell, Cheryl Y SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:42 aM
To: Avers, Karen J SG:EX

Cc: Fisher, Mandy $G:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval
Importance: High

Hi Karen:
Theresa just received this.

I recall that you had spoken to LDB . s.22 and they were taking
care of this, i.e. no consular liguor at this event and they were pulling the
approval. They've just issued a letter approving it.

Shannan is meeting with Heiter today and this is likely tc come up.
We're not sure what to do at this point.

On the donated ligueor fromt, Theresa had confirmed with LDB earlier that they had
communicated to Mr. Heiter there would be no donated liguor allowed this year and
she has passed that information previously to Shannan, .

Cheryl Caldwell
Deputy General Manager, Licemnsing
Ligquor Control & Licensing Branch

New phone number: 250 952-7046
New Fax number: 250 952-7060

————— Original Message--~---

From: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:39 aM

To: Caldwell, Cheryl Y SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

————— Original Message-----

From: Johnston, Shannan SG:EX

Sent: Thursday,, September 8, 2011 10:34 AM

To: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Shannan Johnston :

Special Provincial Constable, Ligquor Inspector, Liguor Control and Licensing Branch
PO Box 9292, Stn Prov. Govt /Physical location: 4th f£1 3350 Douglas Street Victoria
BC, V8w 9J8 : ’
Ph: 250-952-5744/ Fax: 250-952-7059

Website: www.hsd.gov.bc.ca/lclb

----- Original Message-----

From: Lister, Donna O SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:28 AM
To: Johnston, Shannan SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval
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Shannan, thought you might like to see this

From: Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 7:37 aAM

To: Gerry Hieter (ghieter@shaw.ca) _

Cc: Boston, Dolores LDB:EX; Giesbrecht, Kimberley LDB:EX; Gill, Rupi K SG:EX;
Goddfellow, Michael SG:EX; Larson, Lavaughn LDB:EX; LDB Customs LDB:EX; Lister,
Donna 0 SG:EX; McGinn, Georgia LDB:EX; Olsen, Shelley LDEB:EX; Rai, Del LDE:EX
Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Hello Gerry, sorry for the delay. Here is the amended letter.

Cheers!

Stephanie M. Watts

Industry Programs Coordinator

Finance, Regulatory Division

Liguor Distribution Branch

PH: (604) 252-3039/FAX: (604) 252-3350

Email: stephanie.watts@bcldb.com

From: s.15

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 7:43 2AM
To: Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX

Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox
WorkCentre.

Attachment File Type: PDF
WorkCentre Location: machine location not set Device Name: s.15

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit’
http://www.Xerox.com

4 ) Page 84 °
EGM-2012-00109



Page 1 of

Témlinson, Nadine LDB:EX

Not Responsive

'From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca]
Sent: Sunday, November 06, 2011 8:25 AM
To: Ayers, Karen J SG:EX

Cc: Rai, Del LDB:EX; Giesbrecht, Kimberley LDB:EX; Olsen, Shelley LDB:EX; Gill, Rupi K SG:EX; Llster
Donna O SG:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael,
Bill LDB:EX; Walts, Stephame LDB:EX; Caldwell, Cheryt Y SG:EX; Chambers, Jay LDB:EX; Fukuhara, Mark
LDB:EX; XT:Coates, Dennis, Q.C. LCLB:IN :
Subject: RE: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

\

Hey Karen,

Thanks for the quick response. So what you are saying is that you revoked our Consular privileges
without having a review first but went ahead anyway. And then it took you two months to tell us that
you are reviewing the program for everyone but everyone is stili receiving Consular privileges anyway
The Judge is going to love that one,

But first, my main concern and the one that the media is dying to hear mare about is the fact that after
this debacle, Bill Michael of the LDB phoned me and denied that the LDB had anything to do with this
mess and that is was the BCLCLB alone that acted on this matter. Now you are telling me that the LDB
was involved in being “concerned’ and part of the decision to revoke our privileges. Now, | can only
assume that someone; either you or Bili Michael has been lying to us and that is not acceptable. | am still
demanding who made this decision and why, and | want an answer soon. Please don’t insult us further
by repeating the regs and just give us the facts. | am holding of the press until we hear from you and
then it will be a public and a legal affair.

I am extremely efficient at attracting media attention and am more than willing to go that route. it's
your decision. , :

Sincerely

Gerry
P

From: Ayers, Karen J 5G:EX [mailto:Karen.Ayers@gov.bc.caj

Sent: November-04-11 1:05 PM )

To: 'Geny Hieter'

Cc: Rai, Del LDB:EX; Glesbrecht Kimberley LDB:EX; Qlsen, Shelley LDB:EX; Gill, Rupi K SG:EX; Llster
Donna O SG:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael,
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Bill LDB:EX; Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX; Caldwell, Cheryl Y SG.EX; Chambers, Jay .DB.EX; Fukuhara, Ma-rk LDB:EX .
Subject: RE: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society v

Dear Mr. Hieter:

Consular liguor privileges mean that under a protocol agreement with the Department of Foreign Affairs, foreign consulates can
bring liquor from their country into Canada. Liquor brought into BC by diplomatic privilege is for the use of the consul general fo
avents at the consulate. Consuls general may donate diplomatic or consular product to events at locations outside of the
consulate provided there is a charitable fundraising compenent and the proceeds are donated to a registered Canadian charity.
All consular liguor remaining afier a consular liquor event must be returned to the consulate. .

Both the Liquor Distribution Branch (LDB) and the Liquor Control and Licensing Branch (LCLB) had expressed concerns with
respect to whether the Great Canadian Beer Festivai was eligible for consular liquor privileges. At issue is the timing of the lette
revoking the consular liquor privileges. Because of the lateness with which the revocation letter was issued, it was decided by _
both the.LDB and LCLB that the letter would be rescinded and consular liquer was approved for the festival for this year.
. R <
The LCLB and the LDB regret any confusion and inconvenience that may have been caused by the last minute revocation and
reinstatement of consular liguor privileges for the Great Canadian Beer Festival.

We are currently reV|eW|ng the province's policy on consular liquor privileges at festival events such as the Great Canadian Bee
Festival and will be in touch with you, as the festival organizer, following that review.

Karen Ayers

Assistant Deputy Minister and General Manager
Liquor Control and Licensing Branch

(250) 952-5791

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.cal
Sent: Thursday, November 3, 2011 11:29 AM

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Cc: Rai, Del LDB:EX; Giesbrecht, Kimberley LDB:EX; Olsen, Shelley LDB:EX; Gill, Rupi K SG:EX; Goodfellow, Michael SG EX; Lister,
Donna O SG:EX; W]|SOFI, Keily LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Watts,
Stephanie LDB:EX; Ayers, Karen ] SG:EX

Subject: RE: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Hello,
It has been two months since the malicious interference of Sept. 8™ when our Consular Privileges were revoked by your
organizations without explanation only a day before we commenced our festival. Since then | have been informed by Bill Michael «

the LDB that it was the LCLB that was responsible for this travesty who | have since learned through a media contact that the BCLE
was in fact, involved in this decision. So now | have you lying to us as well.

Your silence on this matter is cowardly and objectionable to the extreme given the amount of stress this caused our organization
and the two brewers who were kept in customs for the entire morning. In the meantime, consular privilege is carried on daily by
wine festivals around the Province with no interference from your organizations. This just illustrates the unfair and prejudicial
mindset of your respective arganizations when it comes to beer and beer festivals. You may not think so, but this brings great
shame on you all.

If t do not receive an appropriate responee from the person responsible for this ridicuolous move; the GCBF will take this issue to
the public, the media and the political masters whom you seem to have forgotten actually run this Province.

Gerry Hieter

. . : Page 86
3/1/2012 _ ' EGM-2012-00109



. ' . " Page3 of
. .
Gerry Hieter
Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332
Sept. 9-10, 2011

www.gchf.com

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX [mailto:Mark.Fukuhara@hcidb.com]

Sent: September-08-11 4:56 PM

To: 'Gerry Hieter' . _ _ :

Cc: 'rohdekKD@state.gov'; Rai, Del LDB:EX; Giesbrecht, Kimbertey LDB:EX; Olsen, Shelley LDB:EX; Gill, Rupi K SG:EX; Goodfellow,
Michael SG:EX; Lister, Donna O SG:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bil
LDB:EX; Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX; Ayers, Karen 1 SG:EX

Subject: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society
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Calvo, Manami LDB:EX

Not Responsive

From: Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2011 2:35 PM

To: Parry, Paulette LDB:EX; Chambers, Jay LDB:EX; Dahlke, Cindy LDB:EX

Cc: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Hall, Gord LDB:EX; Sloan, Catherine-LDB: EX Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX
‘ Sub]ect RE: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

The meeting is on Nov 16 with the LCLB.

Bill Michael

Director

BC Liquor Distribution Branch

2625 Rupert St Vancouver B.C. VoM 3T5
I (804) 252 3180 f: (604) 252 3200

e: bill.michael@beldb.com

website: www.bcldb.com

" From: Parry, Paulette LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2011 2:28 PM

To: Chambers, Jay LDB:EX; Dahlke, Cindy LDB:EX

Cc: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Hall, Gord LDB:EX; Sloan, Catherine LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX:
Subject: Re: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Sot;iety

" Hello Jay | believe there is a meeting set up with LCLB in mid November to discuss th;s issue - Bill could you please
confirm as per our conversation this morning. Paulette

From: Chambers, Jay LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2011 02:02 PM

To: Dahlke, Cindy LDB:EX

Cc: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Hall, Gord LDB:EX; Sloan, Catherine LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX;
Parry, Paulette LDB:EX

Subject: Re: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society
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Hi Cindy - will you please de up a pink for a letter of response and a Information Note and assign it to Kelly - due date
~ will be Monday November 14. '

Kelly, on the response yvou will need fo consult with Finance and LCLB. As well, f would like the response and lnformatlon
Note to be reviewed by Karen Ayers, Gord and Catherine before it comes to me on the 14th.

Thanks

Jay

From: Parry, Paulette LDB:EX .

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2011 12:14 PM

To: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX

Cc: Chambers, Jay LLDB:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Subject: Re: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Hello Roger}ust waiting to hear back from Bili, | believe his has had several conversatlons with him. We will get back to
you. Paulette

From: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2011 11:35 AM

To: Parry, Paulette LDB:EX

Cc: Chambers, Jay LDB:EX

Subject: FW: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Hi Paulette, I believe that Kelly and Bill were looking after this however it does not seem to have been resolved.’
Roger

Roger M. Bissoondatt,

Chief Financial Officer

BC Liquor Distribution Branch

2625 Rupert Street,

-Vancouver, British Columbia, V5M 3T5
phone - (604) 252-3151, fax - (604) 252-3175
mailto:Roger.Bissoondatt @bcldb.com

website: www.bcldb.com

From: Gerry Hieter [mailtg:ghieter@shaw.cal
Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2011 11:29 AM

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Cc: Rai, Del LDB:EX; Giesbrecht, Kimberley LDB:EX; Olsen, Shelley LDB:EX; Gill, Rupl K SG:EX; Goodfel[ow, Michael
SG:EX; Lister, Donna O SG:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael,
Bill LDB:EX; Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX; Ayers, Karen J SG:EX

Subject: RE: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Hello,

it has been two months since the malicious interference of Sept. 8™ when our Consular Privileges were revoked by your
organizations without explanation only a day before we commenced our festival. Since then | have been informed by Bill
Michael of the LDB that it was the LCLB that was responsible for this travesty who | have since learned through a media
contact that the BCLDB was in fact, involved in this decision. So now | have you lying to us as well.

2
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Your silence on this matter is cowardly and objectionable to the extreme given the amount of stress this caused our
organization and the two brewers who were kept in customs for the entire morning. In the meantime, consular privilege
is carried on daily by wine festivals around the Province with no interference from your organizations. This just
illustrates the unfair and prejudicial mindset of your respective organizations when it comes to beer and beer festavals
You may not think so, but this brings great shame on you alk.

IT | do not receive an appropriate response from the person responsible for this ridicuolous move; the GCBF will take this
issue to the public, the media and the political masters whom you seem to have forgotten actually run this Province.,

Gerry Hieter

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 8-10, 2011

www.gchf.com

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX [mailto:Mark.Fukuhara@bcldb.com

Sent: September-08-11 4:56 PM

To: 'Gerry Hieter'
Cc: 'rohdeKD@state. gov Rai, Del LDB:EX; G|esbrecht Kimberley LDB:EX; Olsen, Shelley LDB:EX; Gill, Rupi K SG:EX;

Goodfellow, Michael SG:EX; Lister, Donna O SG:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson,
Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX; Ayers, Karen ] SG:EX
Subject: The Great Canadian Beer Festival Society
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Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

From: Procopio, Michael LDB:EX

Sent; . Thursday, November 04, 2010 10:12 AM
To: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

Subject: FW: GCBF keg depoéits

Follow Up Fiag: Follow up ) b
Flag Status: Red

-From: Gerry Hieter[SMTP:GHIETER@SHAW.CA]

Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2010 10:11:02 AM . :

To: Thompson, Norman LDB:EX '
Cc: Procopio, Michael LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX;

Geddie, William LDB:EX '

Subject: RE: GCBF keg deposits

Auto forwarded by a Rule

Hi Norman, -

* Thanks for your response and the explanation of the keg recychng program, however you letter does not
address my concerns,

The breweries who attend the GCBF bring their own kegs to the festival and once emptied, they take
them home again. | believe that you and the other distinguished employees of the BCLDB who have been
- ¢c'd here can certainly agree that there is no need to charge any keg deposits under these
circumstances.

.22 | am
not looking for a simplistic explanation of the keg fee system but rather, an answer to my probtem. Special
Orders don't have keg deposits and it seems perfectly reasonable on my part to ask that the rest of the
orders don’t have keg deposits as well. | understand if there is no logistical way for Store 231 to waive
these deposits but it isn't reasonable to say they just exist and deal with it. This system costs you and me
money and it is time to change it.-

| look forward to a reasonable explanation why this can’t happen and 1 will not accept some lame answer.
Seems to me you guys can make this happen if you wantto

Sincerely
Gerry Hieter

From: Thompson, Norman LDB:EX [mallto Norman. Thompson@bcldb com]

Sent: 03 November 2010 11:37 AM

To: ghieter@shaw.ca

Ce: Procopio, Michael LDB;EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX; Geddie, Wlllam LDB EX;
Thompson, Norman LDB:EX

Subject: RE: GCBF keg deposits

Gerry;

Your e-mail was passed onto me for a reply. | understand your frustration in the collection of these funds,
but they have a purpose to help re-cycle the kegs.

All breweries should be charging a keg deposit as part of our provincial beverage container recycling
program..The recycling program requires a seller of beverages to collect a deposit from the purchaser,
specifies the amount of the deposit and requires sellers and/or authorized depdts to accept containers
and pay a refund per container not less than the amount of the deposit collecied, The Liquor Distribution
Branch encourages all sellers to charge a deposit on the containers, so that the customers have an
incentive to return them to be refunded their deposits.
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For keg sales, the Liquor Distribution Branch collects these funds and remits themn directly to the breweries. The breweries are
responsible for the re-cycling of their kegs and tracking the deposiis and reimbursements to their customers. The Great Canadian
Beer Festival will continue to be part of the recycling program and remit deposits on the.purchase of producis and return the empty
kegs for a refund of their deposit. We encourage you o let your participants know about the recycling program and explain the
‘process so that they understand the implications for you.

Yours truly,

Norman Thompson

Director, Revenue

Finance Depariment

British Columbia Liquor Distribution Branch
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General

2625 Rupert Street, Vancouver, B.C. V5M 3T5

.Phone: 804.252.2098; Fax: 604.252.3175
E-Mail: Norman.Thomgson@_ beldb.com

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca)
Sent: Mon 11/1/2010 9:44 AM

To: Geddie, William LDB:EX

.Subject: GCBF keg deposlts

Hi Bill,
How are things going? You must be bored not having us around.

it looks like we will once again be getting a tasting discount next year and we will be working together again. | would like to'ask if
there is any way to waive the keg deposits on the invoices we pay to the BCLDB. It is nothing short of a nightmare trying to collect
- this money back and a large percentage doesn't know anything about it. Some don't charge deposits 1o their customers and are
telling me | need to collect from you. There is absolutely no reason to have these charges on the Doc 60 and it costs me a great.
deal of time and money to collect. {n some cases | don't receive this money until just before the next years' festival.

What do you think?
Ger

Gerry Hieter

Chairman

Great Canadian Beer Festival
~"Sept. 9-10, 2011

250-383-2332 :
“www,gcbf.com
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Anderson, Susan LDB:EX

Not Responsive

From: Procopio, Michae! LDB:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2011 9:10 AM
To: 'ghieter@shaw.ca’

Cc: Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Loo, Michelle LDB:EX
Subject: FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival

_ Hi Gerry,
5.22 and have forwarded your request to the acting
Director of Purchasing Bill Michael who is now handling these requests.
vAll the Best.
Michael A. Procopio

Execulive Director Human Resources

BC Liquor Dislribution Branch

2625 Ruperl Street, Vancouver BC V5M 3T5

t: (604) 252 3243 {; (604) 252 3249 e: michael.procoplo @ beldb.com
website: www.beldb.com .

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.cai
Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2011 6:23 AM
To:! Procopio, Michael LDB:EX

Subject: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Hi Michael, P

Piease find attached our 'request for a tasting discount for our upcoming 18% annual GCBF.

Cheers




Gerry

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011

www. gcbf.com
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VICTORIA CANADA

May 16, 2011

Michael Procopio, Director
Merchandise Services,
Liguor Distribution Branch,
Ministry of Attorney General,
2652 Rupert Street,
Vancouver, BC V5M 3T5

Dear Mr. Procopio;

Re: 2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival (GCBF) Tasting Discount

The Great Canadian Beer Festival (GCBF) Society requests a tasting discount for
the GCBF to be held at Royal Athletic Park on September 9 and 10, 2011, Hours
are Friday, 3pm til 8pm and Saturday, noon til 8pm. The festival will sell 7000
tickets to attendees. All beers will be dispensed from booths.

In support of this application the following documents are attached:

1. Copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Great Canadian Beer
Festival Society.

2. Names and details of recipient charities.

3. Preliminary list of the breweries expected to attend the 2011 GCBF.

We are requesting 4 SKUs per agent.
Maximum 3 kegs or 144 bottles per SKU.

In addition, a list of beers to be served and their prices will be submltted prior to
the event.

Yours truly,

P42 ornd

Gerry Hieter, chairman
Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Attachments (3)
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May 18, 2011

Michael Procopio, Director
Merchandise Services,
Liquor Distribution Branch,
Ministry of Attorney General,
2652 Rupert Strest,
Vancouver, BC VBM 3T5

-Dear. Mr. Procopto :

Fte 2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival (GCBF) Tasting Dlscount

The Great Canadian Beer Festival (GCBF) Society requests a tasting discount for
"the GCBF to be held at Royal Athletic Park on September 9 and 10, 2011. Hours
are Friday, 3pm til 8pm and Saturday, noon til 6pm. The festival will sell 7000

tickets to attendees. All beers will be dispensed from booths.
In support of this appllcatlon the following documents are attached:

. Copy of the Certificate of Incorporatzon of the Great Canadian Beer
Festival Society.

2. Names and details of recipient charities. _
3. Preliminary list of the breweries expected to aitend the 2011 GCBF.

We are re}_qaeétr 4 SKUs per agent.
Maximum Ekﬂ;%r 144 Ibc:wttle:s per SKU.
’ - ne moe 5

in addition, a list of beers to be served and thelr prices will be submitted prior to’
the event. .

Yours truly,

O+

Gery Hieter, chairman :
Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Attachments (3)
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am
VICTDRIA CANADA

May 1(_3, 2011

Michael Procopio, Director
Merchandise Services,

Ligquor Distribution Branch,
Ministry of Attorney General, :
2652 Rupert Street, - . prescomrs W
Vancouver, BC  V5M 3T5 ' ~ T of brevsense %

A fopamncl tidecks ® ¢ 3340
: ¥ beor Joratac] * # 312
Re: 2011 Great Canadian Beer Festival (GCBF) Tasting Discount §/ ” lﬁd’fu&r 2 ~

" Dear Mr. Procopio;

aof,

"The Great Canadian Beer Festival (GCBF) Sociely requests a tasting discount for 34'4 @il
the GCBF to be held at Royal Athletic Park on September 9 and 10, 2011. Hours

are Friday, 3pm til 8pm and Saturday, noon til 6pm. The festival will sell 7000

tickets to attendees. All beers will be dispensed from booths.

In support of this application the following documents are attached:

1. Copy of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Great Canadian Beer
Festival Society..

2.. Names and details of recipient charities.

3.. Preliminary list of the breweries expected to attend the. 2011 GCBF.

We are I:{que@tr 4 SKUs per agent. .
Maximu &kﬁ? or 144 botties per SKU.
ne mﬂl’&

In addition, a list of beers fo be served and their prices will be submttted prior to
the event.

Yours truly,

Gerry Hieter, cheurman
Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

 Attachments (3)
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NuxBER: 5-33303

SOCIETY ACT

CANADA -
Provivce oF BRITISE COLUMBIA

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

. I Hereby Certify fhat
GREAT 'CANADIAN BEER FESTIVAL S.OCIETY

has this day been incorporated under the Sceiety Act

Zesued under my hand at Victoria, British Columbie
) on March 07, 1995

JOHN S, POWELL
Registrar of Companies

¥
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VICTORIA CANADA

- -Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Charity list 2011

Camosun College Foundation _ #1;[882 6502 RRO0O1T

4461 Inteturban Rd., Victoria, BC,.VOE 2C1

CFA){ Santas Anonymous #888674249 RRO0001
825 Broughton St., Victoria, BC, V8W 155 o :
T . . T ]
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-FAX SANTAS ANONYMOUS SOCIETY

C
: e Rpe Jo O :
G Co o G 5876
? E - recavepanae LBV Canadia ey e g -
e -
(4] « . o
o E .n‘fff?sn—{—ﬁ' ) : p X Rz '
;;‘ ;’ PLEASE ACCEPT GUA SIKTCRE *THARY YOU OR DEMMLE GF THE SRS DREN AN FUMLIES SHEWLE gEERT FNOM YOUR GEHEAIUS DUNATIGR.
= = oAy FoR
- e THIS 1S YOUR TAX DEDUCTION RECEIPT
Rt B T e \m REGISTERED CHARITY #0594135-09-28
— ESH
- s . ;3 =) [ﬂd )
—— g CHFQUE {*S, vr s 'a ‘(g - A dAAA G2 i
g e VisarmC . e g samas@cfaxcﬁ?o.com I

.N-ovember 16, 2010

Re: Donation

Great Canadjan Beer Festival :
1237 Rockerest PL,
Victoria VOA 4WS

-

Thank you for your organizations fundraising and donation of Eight Thousand and Five
Hundred Dollars ($8,500.00) supporting C-FAX Santas Anonymous, Victoria’s Jongest running
children’s charity. Your generous donation will provide Christmas assistance to families who

are in need this time of year,

We are now celebrating 33 years of helping children and families in need. We could not do this
without the help ofa giving community: hence your donation is greatly appreciated.

Christmas will now be special for children in need.
Thank you once again,
Sincerely

3 - ' ; L
i

Christine Hewitt, Administraior
C-FAX Santas Anonymous

“r é’@m&{. )
'7'71&;';1}{' y;ﬁu 52 priecfl ;ﬁ,@f[_‘}
S ul Gerengrieg- 57;/,(, o~
&g g‘qxax.‘. elictl o Kidz CTH
e deasor ) ! e ares

,M,ipa,m%, prectetind. g’-é"/tl—% .
£ C
Ch la_._rl';;t_c/ -
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Receipt Issued: 6/27/2011
Date of Gift: 6/27/2011

Receipt No: 16018

Received From: Great Canadign Beer Festival Society _

Address: 1237 Rackerest Place .
: Victoria BC VOA 9W5
Gift ;Amodnt: Fund ID For: : i
$500.00 3391 . Great Ca ﬁ
Tax Information:

tax purposes $500.00 of this gift is tax dedud:lble No g
provided o you fur this portion of yvour glﬁr. ;

Receipt Tssued: 6/27/2011

Copy-for Income fax purpasa 7 Conada Revenue A gEicy, WWW.Cra, are, g:: ca/chanries

¢ ~ Recéipt No: 16018,
Date of Gift: 6/27/2011 e e

Received From: Great Canadian Beer Festival Soclety

Address: 1237 Rockcrest Place

Victoria BC VDA 4W5
Gift Amount:  Fund ID . For; *:;- e
$500.00 3301 '

G Canadnan Béer F /al Scrcie"y Fiind
Per, (;2 . %/’1’7‘ 0./ . f'"j_,_

Tax Information: hantab!e agistriation No: 11882 6502 RROOOI
Please retsin this recelpt as it serves as your afﬁmal Bongdtion réceipt Issued for incorhg ™
tax purposes $500.00 of this is tax deduct: Ie. No goods or services were
provldecl to you for this portlon of your gu‘t - S e

Canada- Reveaue A gency; www e, gre.ge cafchenties |

Donor Copy
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Barley Mill

Big Rock

Big Time

Brooklyn

Bushwakker **

Cannery

Canoe

| Central City

Craig Street

Crannog Ales,

Dead Frog Brewery

Deschutes

Dockside

Granville Island

Guif Islards

Hells Gate

Howe Sound

Lighthonse |

Longwood

Lost Coast

Mill St

Mission Springs

Moon Under Water

Nelson

Old Yale -

Paddock Wood **

Peacock & Martin (bottle beers)

Peaks

Phillips

Pike

Pyramid

Rogue

Russell

Spinnakers

Swans

Tofino

Tree

Unibroue (boitle beers)+-

Vancouver [s

Valholl

Whistler

Wild Rose #*

Wildwood #%*

Wolf

** denotes special orders
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Anderson, Susan LDB:EX

Not Responsive

From: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

Sent: Monday, June 27, 2011 12:09 PM
To: Michael, Bill LDB:EX o
Subject: FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghiefer@shaw.ca]
Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2011 10:46 AM

To: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX
_ Subject: RE: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Now they are telling me that the brewers must donate all of the beer to our festival in order to qualify for a SOL and that
we cannot reimburse the brewers!i11!1 just got off the phone with Michelle and she is sticking by their policy until I can
show here otherwise. ‘ ' '

From: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX [mailto:Michelle.Loo@bcldb.com]
Sent: June-23-11 10:34 AM :
To: ‘Gerry Hieter'

Subject: RE: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Hi Gerry,

1. Yés, your charities (1) Camosun College Foundation 11882 6502 RR0001, and (2) C FAX Santas
Anonymous (88867 4249 RR0001))

2. There's been some misunderstandings regarding this agent tasting discount. One of the clarifications is that the
purpose of this discount is for agents to DONATE wine/beer products to charity events and LDB will support by giving out
the discount.
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It's fllegal for agents to donate money fo charities but they can donate liquor {pls refer to 2.4.3 under Special Occasion
License Policy Manual, see attached). For further inquiries, please contact LCLB Liguor Licensing Help Desk: 250 952-
7049

I this case, if the beer products are not being donated by the breweries (as | just realized this year...}, let me see if we
could make it an exceptional case....but the director & the management team will not be back untii next week.

Michelle Loo

Adminisirative Asasiant 1o Dlrector

Purchasing

BC Liguor Distribution Branch

2625 Rupert Street Vancduver BC V5M 3T5

T i604) 252 3180 F: (604) 252 3200 michelle.loo @beldb.com

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca] -
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2011 3:52 PM

To: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX
Subject: RE: Great Canadian Beer Festival

From: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX [mailto;Michelle.Loo@bcldb.com]
Sent: June-22-11 2:40 PM

To: 'ghieter@shaw.ca’ -

Subject: RE: Great Canadian Bear Festival

Hi Gerry,
Much like in brevious years, | require the following info:

- how much $ has been raised last year from the same event? Copy of recelpt or financial statement'?
Are you talking about our charities?
- are all the beer products being DONATED by the breweries (as required)?
it is highly illegal for breweries to donate to our beer festival unless it is through the US Consull That is why we
are asking for a tasting discount. .
- how much is a ticket? ,
Friday is $33.60 and Saturday is $39.20 -
Please provide me with the CONFIRMED list of breweries once it's available. Thx.
| will do.

Btw, | do not need the list of beers as | don't deal with the orders (store 231 will handie that) but | need to make sure all
rules are being followed.

Look forward to hearing from you soon.

Michelle Loo

Administrative Assistant to Director

Purchasing

BC Liquor Distribution Branch

2625 Rupert Strest Vancouver BG V5M 3T5

T (604) 2.:2 3160 F: (6504) 252 3200 michelle.lop@beldb. cum

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghicter@shaw.ca)
Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2011 6:23 AM
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To: Procopio, Michael LDB:EX
Subject: Great Canadian Beer Festival

Hi Michael, . T L
Please find attached our request for a tasting discount for our upcoming 19" annual GCBF.

Cheers
Gerry

Gerry Hieter - i ' -
Great Canadian Beer Festival

250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011

www.gehf.com
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Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

From: " Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Sent: Monday, June 27, 2011 1:52 PM
.To: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

Supject: RE: Another interest_ing event

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: . Red o )
Thanks Michelle, There's definitely inconsistency between your guidelines and our SOL policy. | wonder
how many SOL events would no longer be eligible for the discount if you amended your guidelines io
match our policy. Do you keep a spreadsheet of SOL events that have been approved for the agent
discount? If so, could you please send a copy?
Thanks,

- Theresa

From: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2011 11:43 AM
To: Killdran, Theresa SG:EX
Subject: RE: Another interesting event

Hi Theresa, -

We don't have a written policy but a "guideline/summary” with reference fo the SOL Manual Policy, which
I email to charity upon reguest. The charity would then distriblite the letter to parﬂc:paﬂng agents, We
require the agents to place the orders and pay for the wines.

Yes, sometimes these charity events are organized by marketing company or a middle person. As iong
as they could provide a statement that proves the charity authorizes them fo hold a particular event and
raise § on thelr behalf, I'd.go ahead and pracess. In Gerry's case, he is not supposed to place the order
himself nor pay for the wines. However, he should be the one submlttmg the request since he S
representing two charities.

Thanks.

Michelle Loo

Administrative Assistant to Direslor

Fumhasing

8C Liguor Disisibution Branch

2623 Rupert Strasi Vancouver BC V31 3TS

T {804} 252 39180 F (£04) 252 5260 michelle loo@heidb.com

From: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Sent:; Monday, June 27, 2011 11:14 AM
To: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

Subject: RE: Another interesting event

Hi Michelle, .
1'd like to follow up with oiir Policy person {who's back tomorrow) before getting back to you.
Meanwhile, do you have written policy/procedures around the 30% agent discount that you could sent
to me? | thought the 30% discount only applied to agents, so was surprised to hear that Gerry Hleter

~ received a discount on his liguor purchases.
Thanks,
Theresa

From: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX
Sent: Thursday, June 23, 2011 12:52 PM

7/22/2011
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To: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX
Subject: RE: Another interesting event -

Hi Teresa, ' . . '
our &epaﬂment handies the "30% agent tasting discount” requests and | am confused after reading the below email:

We've always required that the agenté DONATE their liguor fo the chanty'e\rent which | undérstand is permitted {based on 2.4.3. of
the Special Occasion License Policy Manual May 2009 vers:on} Now LCLB | saying that it's only perm:tted ifthe SOL holder is a
federally registered charity.

Q: We require that the charity must be registered under the Income Tax Act {with a 8 digit charity number ends with RR0001).
Does it mean it's federally registered? How can we iell?

Q: Where was this policy stated under the SOL Palicy Manual? | need to make it known to all future requesters,

Q: In the case of Genry Hieter, he's raising money.for two charitles {Camosun Coliege Foundation 118826502 RR0001 and € Fax
Santas Anonymous 888674249 RRO001). What if the charities i issue a letter authorizing him to raise money for them? Thenis he
allowed to accept donated liquor? .

Many tha‘nks. - ] . . -

.Michelle Loo

Admiristealive Assistant lo Director
Furchesing
20 L:qt.or Distabution Branch
2:323 Rupsri Street Vancotver BC V54 375
T (804 252 5180 F. (8043 252 3200 michefs. !og@hcldb com

From; Killoran, Theresa SG:EX [ma:lto ‘Theresa.Killoran@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: June-20-11 3:03 PM

To: 'Gerry Hieter'

Subject: RE: Another interesting event

' HiGerry,

| cant comment on another application/licence because of prlvacv conmderatmns, but can let you know the following regarding
S50L requirements:

-the liquor price schedule sets the maximum that can be éharged for liquor. There is no problem charging less than the maximum,
or offering drinks at no charge. You can only exceed the maxlmum :f you’ve been granted a policy exemption for a charitable
event where all the proceeds go to a charitable purpose.

-S0L policy discourages, but doesn’t prevent, the practice of all inclusive entry fees wherelthe entry price includes some liguor, or
unlimited liquor. There needs to be a means of controlling how much liquor people can consume.

-All liquor at a SOL has to be purchased from a government liquor store or
other authorized retail store. Donated liquor is only permltted if the SOL
holder isa federally regtstered charity.

-aSoL pohcv exemption approval is required to serve spirits at a public SOL event.

[ hope this answers your quest:ons
Theresa Killoran

Manager of Licensing

Liquor Conirol and Licensing Branch
ph: 2560-052-5764 .

- From: Gerry HieterV[malito:ghieter@shéw.ca]
Sent: Sunday, June 19, 2011 9:11 AM

- 7/22/2011
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To: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX
Subject: Another Interesting event

Hi Theresa, ‘

~ I attended the Vicfest yesterday and observed a number of things that | didn’t think were possible with an SOL. ! have in my
possession 5 free drink tokens that | was given when | entered the event. | was also advised that for $5, | could enter the wine
garden and “drink all 1 wanted to”. | was informed by some of the vendors that not all of the beer and wine was paid forand |
believe that none of the alcohol was purchased through Store 231.

The event appeared 1o be very well run and organized and the security was pretty well comprehensive. Did the Branch meet with
the organizers beforehand and if so why were they not informed about the regs?

I noticed that there is another SOL next weekend Siteasmsianma: M5 and that they not only have wine and beer but
hard liquor as well. Dan’t they need a special license for that and how do they regulate the number of drinks people receive. |
don’t see any mention of tokens here either and I'm wondering if perhaps there have been some changes to the act that | should
know about. | would love to be able to operate without any rules just as these events do.

-

1 would like an explanatlon as to how these event can occur. Do they get exemptions for everythmg and if so why do we have the
regs in the first place if all you have to do is apply for an exemptlon

in the event that | do not hear back from you | will just keep looking for these rogue events that the Branch obviously doesn’t
regulate and report them to you. | suspect that there are many of thém.

Cheers
Gerry

Gerry Hieter
Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

. Sept. 9-10, 2011
www.gcbf.can}

7/22/2011
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11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

Event Date Event 1 Event 2 Wine Spirits Beer Distributor
January 21-24, 2010 Victoria Whisky Festival Y 20
January 25, 2010 IVSA Salon (Vancouver) Y Y Y 65
January 26, 2010 IVSA Salon (Victoria) Y Y Y 50
January 25-26, 2010 Kay Meek Centre Reception Y 1
January 29, 2010 Scotch Tasting Y 1
February 18, 2010 Wine Tasting Y TBC
March 4, 2010 Fundraising Gala Y 1
March 5, 2010 Kamloops Wine Festival Y 8
March 6, 2010 Rotary Club of Sunshine Coast — Sechelt Wine Y TBC
Festival
March 6, 2010 Squamish Food Bank Society Wine Festival Y 18
March 6, 2010 Gala Dinner Y 1
March 6, 2010 IVSA Salon (Victoria) Y Y Y 50
March 12, 2010 Wine Exhibition (Consumer Show) Trade Tasting ($10) Y 45
March 19, 2010 Wine Festival Y 24
March 20, 2010 Kay Meek Centre Reception Y 1
March 22, 2010 IVSA Salon (Vancouver) Y 65
March 22, 2010 IVSA Salon (Vancouver) Y Y Y 65
March 26, 2010 Wine & Beer Festival Y Y 30
March 27, 2010 Hops Festival Y 10
April 8, 2010 Beer Tasting Night Y 2
April 9, 2010 Art Auction Y 1
April 10, 2010 Wine Festival Y Y 14
April 10, 2010 Wine Tasting Y 18
April 17, 2010 Rotary Club of Surrey Wine Tasting Y Y Y 9
April 24, 2010 Wine Tasting Y 10
April 30, 2010 Looking Glass Gala
May 1, 2010 Wine, Cheese and Jazz Fundraiser Y 1
May 1, 2010 Shriners Dinner Y Y 1
May 8, 2010 Brian Jessel BMW Tasting Y Y 1
May 8, 2010 A taste of BC Y Y Y 17
May 12, 2010 Film Reception Y 1
May 14, 2010 Dinner Y 7
May 14, 2010 Dinner Y 1
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34

35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

May 15, 2010

May 16, 2010
May 27, 2010
May 27, 2010
May 29, 2010
May 29, 2010
May 29, 2010

May 30, 2010
June 1, 2010
June 5, 2010
June 5, 2010
June 5, 2010
June 8, 2010
June 10, 2010

June 11, 2010

June 12, 2010

June 12, 2010

June 16, 2010

June 16, 2010

June 28, 2010

July 8, 2010

July 9 & 10, 2010
July 12, 2010

July 20, 2010
August 12, 2010
August 13, 2010
August 20, 2010
Sept 10 & 11, 2010
September 14, 2010
September 16, 2010
September 19, 2010
September 23, 2010
September 23, 2010
September 25, 2010
September 25, 2010
September 28, 2010

Wine & Cheese Tasting

Chefs for life

Fashion Show

Wine Tasting

Canadian Art Foundation Film Reception
Tasting

Rotary Club of Abbotsford-Matsqui Wine
Festival

Wine Tasting

IVSA Salon (Victoria)

Dinner Gala

Wine Tasting

Cork Canvas & Cuisine Wine Tasting
IVSA Salon (Vancouver)

Kay Meek Centre - reception, Thank You, VIP
Reception

Stefan Belanic's Legacy

Kenny Wayne Concert Tasting
Spring Wine, Food & Music Wine Tasting
ON TRACK Fundraising Gala

Wine & Cheese Tasting

Tennis Lunch, Reception & Dinner
Model Look Dinner Gala

Canada Cup of Beer

Pro-Am Golf Tournament Dinner
Make a Wish Golf Tournament
Preview Reception "Zimsculpt"
Galiano Island Wine Festival

Golf Tournament Dinner

Great Canadian Beer Festival

IVSA Salon (Victoria)

Sweet Talk Networking Event

An Afternoon in Paradiso Wine Tasting
Music Fest Vancouver Wine Tasting
Shooting Stars

Hopscotch Kelowna

Wine Festival

IVSA Salon (Vancouver)

<

<< <<=
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<

<< << << << <<<<
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< < <

=
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e

1
Various
50
1
10
7

23

11
65

Page 110

EGM-2012-00109



70

71
72

73
74
75

76

77
78
79
80

81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

96
97
98

99

September 30, 2010

October 2, 2010
October 7, 2010

October 15, 2010
October 16, 2010
October 16, 2010

Oct 16 - 18, 2010

October 21, 2010
October 23, 2010
October 23, 2010
October 23, 2010

October 24, 2010
October 25, 2010
October 26, 2010
October 29, 2010
October 30, 2010
November 2, 2010
November 5, 2010
November 5, 2010
November 6, 2010
November 6, 2010
November 6, 2010
November 7, 2010
November 8, 2010
November 10, 2010
Nov 12 & 13, 2010

November 14, 2010
November 18, 2010
Nov 18-20, 3010

November 20, 2010

100 November 20, 2010
101 November 20, 2010

Vancouver International Film Festival
(Series of events)
Oktoberfest

Chilean Winery Fall Tour: Consumer Portion

West Coast Chocolate Festival - Opening
Art of the Paddle

West Coast Chocolate Festival - Scotch &
Chocolate

Victoria Film Festival - Grand Tasting

Vintage Affair

Wine Festival

Wine & Food Festival

Penticton Oktoberfest (Dinner/Dance)

West Coast Chocolate Festival - Dessert
Food & Wine Tasting

IVSA Salon (Victoria)

Nanaimo Wine Festival

Gift of Time Gala

Savouries, Sweet & Sips Tasting

Rotary Club of Gibsons Wine Tasting
Vancouver Pinot Gala Wine Tasting
SPCA Wine Fest

Rotary Fraser Valley Wine Festival
JDRF Annual Gala

West Coast Chocolate Festival - Closing
IVSA Salon (Vancouver)

Slurp n' Swirl Wine & Oyster
Cornucopia CRUSH Gala Grand Tasting

Theatre North Tasting
Flavours of Italy Tasting
Vancouver Hopscotch Public Tasting

Trivia Night Wine Tasting
North Shore Stroke Recovery Dinner Gala
Stratford Hall Wine Tasting

Trade Event

Victoria Film Festival -
16 workshops

Trade Tastings (not
approved)

Dinner Gala
Trade Tasting (not
support)

<< << <X<<=<=<<=<=<=< << =<<

< <

< < <

< < <

< < <

20
33

=

20

27

24

13
50
TBC

TBC

12
34

65
21
42

10
18
43
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102 Nov 22-23, 2010 BC Hospitality Expo Y Y Y 15
103 November 23, 2010 BC Hospitality Gala Dinner Y 1
104 November 23, 2010 Unwrapped - Shopping Tasting Y 7

December 3, 2010 VIVE Richmond Wine Tasting Y 12
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Guest
325x4

300
300
350 x 2
150
600
420
650
250

200

80

300

300 (Trade)

600 (Consumer)

350
75

300
300
500
200
300
100
500
380
500
350

100
250
1100
450
100

250
100

Location
Victoria

Lower Mainland
Victoria
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Vernon
Lower Mainland
Kamloops
Sechelt

Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Victoria

Campbell River
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Port Alberni
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Pitt Meadows
Qualicum
Lower Mainland
Caulfeild
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

Charity Remarks
Victoria Jazz Society
Queen Alexandra Foundation

West Vancouver Arts Centre Trust

Rotary Club of Coquitlam

United Way of North Okanagan Columbia Shuswap
Royal Columbian Hospital Foundation

Kamloops Art Gallery

Shelterbox Canada

Arrowhead Centre Society

Sunshine Coast Community Services

Squamish Food Bank Society

Western Front Society

Rotary Club of Kelowna

North Island College
West Vancouver Arts Centre Trust

Vancouver Firefighters’ Charitable Society

Rotary Club of Port Alberni-Arrowsmith

Rotary Club of Port Moody

The National Nikkei Museum and Heritage Centre
Meadow Ridge Rotary Foundation

Rotary Club of Qualicum Beach

BC Cancer Foundation

Rotary Club of Gibsons

Looking Glass Foundation

Canadian Mental Health Association Delta Branch
Gizeh Shrine Patient Transportation Society

VGH & UBC Hospital Foundation

Semiahmoo Foundation

BC Cancer Foundation

Musica Intima Society

Kinsmen Retirement Centre Foundation
Vancouver Chamber Choir

s.21

$ Donated

Page 113
EGM-2012-00109



250

165
100
120
175
100
500

250
300
300
300
600
300
480

230

250
600
800
150
150
400
7500 (2 days)
200
700
300
500
125
7000 (2 days)
300
150
250
250

3200
200
300

Lower Mainland

Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

Lower Mainland
Victoria
Lower Mainland
Trail BC
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

Lower Mainland

Campbell River
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Fort St Victoria
Lower Mainland
Victoria
Victoria
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Kelowna
Port Alberni
Lower Mainland

BC Cancer Foundation

Vancouver Friends for Life Society
Starlight Children’s Foundation Canada
Theatre la Seizieme

Contemporary Art Society of Vancouver
Happy Liver Society

Canuck Place Children’s Hospice
Cyrus Centre Ministries

Langley School District Foundation

Face the World Foundation
Kootenay Boundary Regional Hospital & Health Foundation
Richmond Hospital Foundation

West Vancouver Arts Centre Trust
Leukemia & Lymphoma Society

Campbell River Daybreak Rotary Club
Rotary Club of Burnaby Metrotown
0Odd Squad Productions Society

0Odd Squad Productions Society
Canadian Tennis Association

BC Cancer Foundation

Vancouver TheatreSports League
Hadassah WIZO Organization

Make a Wish Foundation

VanDusen Botanical Garden Association
Galiano Health Care Society
Richmond Hospital Foundation
Various

Women in Leadership Foundation

BC Cancer Foundation

Vancouver Summer Festival Society
Shootnig Stars Foundation

Canadian Music Therapy Trust Fund
Rotary Club of Port Alberni-Arrowsmith

s.21

s.21

s.21
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400
60

250
150
150

750 (Tasting) +
25 (per
workshop)

400

200

800

125
400
300
700
600
170
400

250
1000
600

225

300

300
1200 x 2

450
200 + 300
750 x 3

450
150
250

Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

Lower Mainland
Campbell River
Lower Mainland

Victoria

Lower Mainland

Lower Mainland

Lower Mainland
Penticton

Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Victoria
Nanaimo
Lower Mainland
Victoria
Gibson
Lower Mainland
Courtney
Lower Mainland

Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

Prince George
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

Ladner
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

Greater Vancouver International Film Festival Societ

Vancouver Fire Fighters' Charitable Society
Grapes for Humanity

Gizeh Shrine Patient Transportation Society
Campbell River Hospice Society
Gizeh Shrine Patient Transportation Society

Victoria Independent Film & Video Festival

White Rock South Surrey Community Foundation
Matsqui Sumas Abbotsford Museum Society
Rotary Foundation Canada

Gizeh Shrine Patient Transportation Society
BC Hospitality Foundation

Nanaimo Fire Fighters' Association

Canuck Place Children’s Hospice

Greater Victoria Eldercare Foundation
Rotary Club of Gibsons

Rotary Club of Gibsons

SPCA

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Vancouver
JDRF

Gizeh Shrine Patient Transportation Society

Vancouver Fire Fighters' Charitable Society
Whistler Blackcomb Foundation

Theatre North West
Michael Cuccione Foundation
Canadian Music Therapy Trust Fund

BC Gudie Dog Services
North Shore Stroke Recovery Centre
Stratford Hall Society

s.21
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5000 total
300

6000

300

Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland
Lower Mainland

BC Hospitality Foundation
Share Family and Community Services
Richmond Youth Service Agency
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Anderson, Susan LDB:EX

Not Responsive

From: Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2011 8:34 AM
To: ‘Gerry Hieter'; Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Subject: RE: GCBF .

Hi Gerry, . N

We are still waiting for LCLB's reply on some details. | will let you know ASAP. :

Michelle Loo

Administrative Assistant 1o Direclor

Purchasing

BC Liguor Distribulion Stanch

2625 Rupert Sheet Vancouver BC V5h4 3T5 .
T: {604) 252 2180 F; {04) 252 3200 michelle.loo@beldb.com

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca]
Sent: Thursday,’ June 30, 2011 8:32 AM

To: Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Loo, Michelle LDB:EX
Subject: GCBF )

Hi,
I’'m just checking In to see what the BCLCLB had to say regarding donated product.

Cheers
Gerry

Gerry Hieter - ‘ _ .
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Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332
Sept. 5-10, 2011

www.gchf.com

Page 118 ]
-EGM-2012-00109



Loo, Michelle LDB:EX .

From: - Killoran, Theresa SG:EX
Sent: - -Friday, July 08, 2011 4:22 PM
To: Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Cc: Loo, Michelle LDB.EX
Subject: Great Canadian Beer Fest
Importance: High '

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: ' Red

Hi Bill,

| don’t know if you've already spoken with Gerry Hieter about a potential discount.
Qur ADM, Karen Ayers, would not want to see a discount for this event.

Thanks,

Theresa Killoran
Manager of Licensing

Liquor Contro! and Licensing Branch '
ph: 250-952-5764

Can you pls give me a call to discuss?
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Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

From: ' " Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Sent; Monday, July 25, 2011 11:09 AM
To: " Loo, Michelle LDB:EX T
Subject: FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival

From: Caldwell, Cheryl Y SG:EX
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2011 12:23 PM
- Ta: Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Cc: Shubraok, Ann SG:EX; Killoran, Theresa SG:EX
Subject: Great Canadian Beer Fastival

Hell.o Bill,

I am following up with you in .22

As Theresa and you have discussed, the LDB policy about donated liquor for charity events is not consistent with the -
Liquor Control and Licensing Act and policies. Under our Act and policies, manufacturers or agents may only donate
liquor that has been purchased from the LDB to an organization holding an SOL if that organization Is registered as a
charity with the Canada Revenue Agency. This means that manufacturers/agents cannot donate liuor to the Great
Canadian Beer Festival organizer, and obtain a discount, because the organizer.is not a registered charity. '

We have raised this matter w.ith LDB and will be working with them

to make align

LDB’s policy with what is allowed under the Liquor Contro! and Licensing Act. [n the meantime, you will need to advise

M. Heiter, if you have not already done so, that the beer festival is not a charitable special occasion event meaning that
liquor cannot be donated and the agents/manufacturers are not therefore eligible for a discount.

Thanks, Bi[l.

Regards,

Cheryl

Cheryl Caldwell

Deputy General Manager, Licensing

Liguor Control & Licensing Branch

New phone number: 250 952-7046
New Fax number:” 250 9852-7060
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Loo, Michelle LDB:EX

From: . Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Friday, July 22, 2011 1:42 PM :

To: - Michael, Bill LDB:EX: Procopio, Michae! LDB:EX; Reynolds, George D LDB:EX; Parry,
Paulette LDB:EX ,

Cc: Schiedel, Stephen LDB:EX; Shaw, Adele LDB:EX; Philip, Barbara LDB:EX; Draper, -
Charmalne LDB: EX Giesbrecht, Kamberley LDB EX Loo, Michelle LDB: EX Lane, Carol

- LDB:EX .
Subject: FW: Great Canadian Beer Festival Society - confidential
Importénce: ' High

Confidential Hi there - for those of us who have been involved in consular events it would appear our position has been
different than LCLB. I am not concerned about tightening things up, just need to have a good commumcatlons plan and
we can move forward | do recognize that the agent community may not be pleased.

The GCBF is aoina to be somethina slichtiv different. s.13

s.13 Time is ticking along and we will have fo deal with the event manager
once we have met and put our strategy in place. As you may be aware the fellow that manages this event can be prickly
and LCLB have recognized this challenge as well. | am told the event is not well managed and inebriation is a concern?

My thought at this point is to engage a couple of strang partidipants such as ‘ s.13 and the s.13
s.13 . They need to have a little history and understand how the LDB and LCLB fee! about this program prior to
meeting with the event manager... who is hired by them afier all.

Please do not make any commitments to this event cr event manager prior to our havirig met and a plan in place. Should
the fellow call he should be jorwarded to Bill Michaet or myself. Mike P will have to provide a little direction on this as well
as his knowledge about the event may be greater.

Michelle will you work with Caral to set up a mesting for an hour asap. All those in the To... line are to attend and any in
the Cc... who wish to contribute to the discussion are welcome. Many thanks, Kel .

From: Ayers, Karen J SG:EX : . -

Sent: Friday, July 22, 2011 1:07 PM : . ) N
To: Chambers, Jay LDB:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX : -

Cc: Caldwell, Chery! Y SG:EX; Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Subject Great Canadian Beer Festival Society

Importance: High

Hithere. In the context of approvals for the Great Canadian Beer Festival, a disconnect was identified between LCLBs
legislation and policy (which permits donation of liquor only to a charity registered with CRA, and the charity must be the
SOL applicant}, and LDB’s program that apparently provides a discount on a broader basis. We agreed to get the two
organizations together to have a common approach, and my understanding is that Kelly you-are the lead for LDB and our -
lead Theresa Killoran will be in touch with you s.22

Afurther disconnect has emerged in connection with this same festival. Yesterday we received a copy of a letter from
LDB to the GCBF authorizing Consular Liquor for the festival. To our knowledge, and based on our policy, this event is
not eligible for consular liquor. Our policy, which exempts these events from the requirement to have a licence, allows
for consular liquor for the use of the consul general at the consulate for events, and off-site of the consulate under

limited dircumstances and with the same expectation that this event is held by the consulate, and that the consul general . .

or equivalent officials would be at the event. The GCBF is, from our perspective, not a consular event.

From a cursory look at the consularliquor approvals over the past while, it seems there is a disconnect between our
consular liquor policy and some of the privileges that have been approved.

In the short term, can we discuss the GCBF, and in the medium term, we need to resolve the disconnect between our

1
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respective approaches. On coensular liquor, could you identify who from LDB would be your lead?
Hopefully we can get the two liquor branches “singing from the same hymn book”! Thanks.

Karen Ayers .

Assistant Deputy Minister and General Manager’
Liguar Control and Licensing Branch

{250) 952-5791
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Anderson, Susan LDB:EX

Not Responsive

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.cal
Sent: Tuesday, August 02, 2011 2:43 PM

To: Michael, Bill LDB:EX; Loo, Michelle LDB:EX
Subject: GCBF tasting discount

Hi,

[ only have 5 weeks until the festival and would really like to know if there is going to be a tasting discount this year and
if 50, how much it will be. I just need to review my spending if things are not coming through.

Thanks
Gerry

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011

www.qgchf.com
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Anderson, Susan LDB:EX

Not Responsive

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 2:53 PM
To: Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Subject: Coal Harbour listing

HI Bill,

One of the prospective brewers coming to the Beer Festival this year is Ceal Harbour from Vancouver and they are quite -
new. Is there any way to have their listing application processed in an expedient manner so as to allow them to :
participate in our festival. At this time we are holding a spot for them but they are very anxious about not getting their
listings in time.

1 would very much appreciate anything you can do to help us out on this. .

Cheers
Gerry

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011

www.gchf.com
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Anderson, Sus;an LDB:EX

Not Responsive

---0riginal Message-—-

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, Septetmber 08, 2011 4:58 PM
"To: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB: EX
Subject: RE: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Hi Kelly,
Letter of revocation just sent to Mr. Gerry Heiter with cc to all.

Ma rk

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 4:17 PM :

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

One more thing - we will need to contact the consulate. Thanks, Kelly

---— Original Message -----

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 04:02 PM

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson Norman LDB: EX Michael, Bill LDB: Ex
Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval
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o)

Hi Mark - | know you aré correct, we did not likely speak to the right people. If you can revoke this aft and we will work
together to put a connected process together next week it would be great. Many thanks, Kel

----- Original Message -~--

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 04:00 PM

To: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Subject: RE: Amended Consular Privilege Approval .

Hi Kelly,

If there was a decisior .22 that the event was neither charity appropriate or consulate appropriate, |
don't recall 'receiving any emails to this effect or have been advised. 1also checked with my staff and they were also
unaware.

[ can send out a letter of revocatlon this afternoon, but [ believe the product for the event would have more than likely
cleared customs by now as event is tomorrow.

-—-—~Qriginal Message---—

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 2:53 PM

To: Fukuhara Mark LDB;EX; Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Subject: Fw: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

importance: High

Hi Mark - the event in Victoria has been problematic for LCLB and at times very challenging for ourselves.  s.22

s.22 , we agreed that the event was neither charity appropriate nor consular appropriate. Two things here:
. We have discovered we have been approving inappropriate events and must tighten up our practices considerably as
well as communicate more thoroughly within the LDB and to LCLB re what is going on . Karen requires the consular
approval needs to be cancelled as it is not a consular event See note below as this issue is time bound. Please Iet us all
know the situation. We need to revisit our practices asap. Thanks, Kelly

-—-- Original Message ----—-

From: Ayers, Karen J SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 02:40 PM

To: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX; Chambers, Jay LDB:EX

Cc: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Subject: RE: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Kelly - our lead inspector for this event will be meeting with Gerry Heiter at 5 pm today, so we will need to know the
outcome of this before then so she is aware of what the terms and conditions of the licence, liquor supply, etc are.
Thanks.

-—-Original Message-——

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX ]

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 11:07 AM

To: Ayers, Karen J SG:EX; Chambers, Jay LDB:EX .

Cc: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX; Thompson, Norman LDB:EX; Michael, Bill LDB:EX
Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval
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You are correct Karen. This may be an error on Mark's part 5.22 - will have to check and see. We have
told the event clearly that they will not be getting a discount and we did not issue a letter at the time. We will look into
it s.22 . Thanks, Kelly

--— Original Message —~--

From: Ayers, Karen J 5G:EX .

Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 10:57 AM

To: Chambers, Jay LDB:EX; Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX
Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval .

Hi. 1thought that there was a joint decision that there was to be no consular liquor at this event, as it clearly is not a
consular event under either the federal or provincial definition? The letter also says they don't need a SOL, which they
do, and have obtained. This event starts tomorrow. Thanks.

~—-Original Message——- .

From: Caldwell, Cheryl Y SG:EX .
Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:42 AM

To: Ayers, Karen J SG:EX

Cc: Fisher, Mandy SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval
Importance: High

Hi Karen:
Theresa just received this.

[ recall that you had spoken to LDB 5.22 and they were taking care of this, i.e. no consular liquor
at this event and they were pulling the approval. They've just issued a letter approving it.

Shannan is meeting with Heiter today and this is likely to come up.
We're not sure what to do at this point.

On the donated liquor front, Theresa had confirmed with LDB earlier that they had communicated to Mr. Heiter there
would be no donated liguor allowed this year and she has passed that information previously to Shannan.

Cheryl Caldwell
Deputy General Manager, Licensing
Liquor Control & Licensing Branch

New-phone number: 250 952-7046
New Fax number: 250 952-7060

----- Original Message-—--

From: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:39 AM

To: Caldwell, Chery! Y SG:EX )

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval
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-—-Original Message-----

From: Johnston, Shannan SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 10:34 AM

To: Kllloran, Theresa SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approva!

Shannan Johnston
Special Provincial Constable, quuor Inspector, Liquor Control and Licensing Branch PO Box 9292, Stn Prov. Govt / Physn:at
location: 4th 1 3350 Douglas Street Victoria BC, VBW 9J8
Ph: 250-952-5744/ Fax: 250-852-7059
Website: www.hsd.gov.bc.ca/lclb

--—-=0riginal Message-----

From: Lister, Donna O SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, Séptember §, 2011 10:28 AM

To: Johnston, Shannan SG:EX

Subject: FW: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Shannan, thought you might tike to see this

-—-0riginal Message—--

From: Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 8, 2011 7:37 AM

To: Gerry Hieter (ghieter@shaw.ca)

Cc: Boston, Dolores LDB:EX; Gieshrecht, Kimberley LDB:EX; Gl" Rupi K SG:EX; Goedfellow, Michael SG:EX; Larsen,
Lavaughn LDB:EX; LDB Customs LDB:EX; Lister, Donna 0 SG:EX; McGinn, Georgta LDB:EX; Olsen, Shelley LDB:EX; Rai, Del
LDB:EX

Subject: Re: Amended Consular Privilege Approval

Hello Gerry, sorry for the delay. Here is the amended letter.

Cheers!

Stephanie M. Watts

Industry Programs Coordinator

Finance, Regulatory Division

Liguor Distribution Branch

PH: (604) 252-3039/FAX; {604) 252-3350
Email: stephanie.watts@bcldb.com

. —---Original Message-~---
From: s.15
Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2011 7:43 AM
To: Watts, Stephanie LDB:EX
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.

.Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Please open the attached document. [t was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox WorkCentre.
Attachment File Type: PDF

WorkCentre Location: machine location not set Device Name: s.15

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www .xerox.com
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Anderson, Susan LDB:EX -

Not Responsive

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Sent: Friday, Septermber 23, 2011 1:12 PM
To: Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Subject: FW: GCBF Consular Privelage

Hi Bill,

Regarding this matter, have you sent out repiy to Mr. Heiter as suggested by Kelly? . | know that we have meeting
with Kelly in a couple of weeks to discuss further, but would like to discuss with you.

From: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2011 3:15 PM

To: Parry, Paulette LDB:EX; Blssoondatt Roger LDB:EX; Mlchael Bill LDB;: EX Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX
Subject: RE: GCBF Consular Privelage

Hi - Regrettably .22 and not in the loop of the discussions around the' GCBF event. Ina snapshot:

¢ Karen Ayers called to inform us of a couple of issues. Firstly the social responsibility issues around the festival
had been a serious issue in Victoria last year and secondly, the charitable component of the festival was
questionable and that the event did not qualify for discounted product

» the issue caused further discussion and welthe LDB redlized that we have been approving events and discounts
in circumstances where we should not have been

» ameeting has been called to review, Karen Ayers has assigned Teresa Killoran from their office to represent.
LCLB posﬂlon

1
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| met with our Purchasing folks and we clarified to Mr. Heiter that the event did not qualify for discounted

product. FYI we had already determined the previous year that we were in a loss position and had informed the
event organizer that the discount would be dropping from 30 to 10 or possibly 12 percent. Some communication
had been gging back and forth over the year, more details available from Bill if you need them.

Karen contacted me to confirm that the discount was declined and all wasin order. Of course | said-yes, never
thinking for a minute about the possibility of consular privilege. 1 don't think any of us here thought of the consular
piece when reviewing the situation. .

The day the event opened | received a call from Karen asklng why a letter of consular approval had been

given? | apologized, we had comp[etely missed that piece in the process. |told Karen we would cancel the
privilege,

s.16

Going forward however, we must let the consulate know and the event know, that discounted beer is not
approved for the GCBF event. This year all Cdn product sold was at full mark-up and ail US beer sold was at no
mark-up. Not a good situation but one the domestic preducers are unlikely to be aware of? Mr. Heiter may have
informed them, 1 am net sure? : '

s.16

| think the response in this case should be something as follows: As you are aware, the Liquor Confrof and
Licensing Branch (LCLB) had concetns about this event and had conversations elarfying that beer would be
required to be purchased at full mark-up going forward. That includes alf beer at the event, not just the domestic
portion. In this case consular privilege should not have been given. The LDB has been in error in their approvals
in the past. The LDB and LCLB will clarify consular product privileges with the US consuiate office.

| have not had any dealings with Mr. Heiter to date. In order to have a stepped process for response if necessary,
| would suggest that Bill Michael respond with a cc to Mark Fukuhara and Karen Ayers. Those are my thoughts at

this point, who was responsible is not Mr. Heiters business. Any others for comment? Kel

From: Parry, Paulette LDB:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2011 10:10 AM
To: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX

Cc: Wilson, Kelly LDB:EX

- Subject: RE: GCBF Consular Privelage

Hello Roger — meeting with her at 11:00 Pauleite

From: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2011 10:07 AM’
To: Parry, Paulette LDB:EX

Subject: FW: GCBF Consular Privelage
Importance: High

Hi Paulette, did you discuss this with Kelly?

Roger

Roger M. Bissoondatt,

Chief Financial Officer

BC Liquor Pistribution Branch

2625 Rupert Street, )

Vancouver, British Columbia, V5M 375 ’
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phone - (604) 252-3151, fax - (604) 252-3175
mailto:Roger.Bissoondatt @ heldb.com
website: www.bcldb.com

From: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX

Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 2:01 M
To: Bissoondatt, Roger LDB:EX

Subject: PW: GCBF Consular Privelage
Importance: High

Roger,
The LDB bas yet to réSpond to this as | forwarded.to you last week (see attached). As mentioned in my note fast week, |

don't think | am in position to respond as | wasn't included, or made aware, of any of the earlier discussions on thls
event. | think the response needs to come from you or Kelly

Mark

From: Gerry Hieter [mailto:ghieter@shaw.ca]
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 1:38 PM.

To: Fukuhara, Mark LDB:EX
Subject: GCBF Consular Privelage

I'm still waiting for an answer, Mark! This was sent last week.
Hi Miark,

While I'm very grateful that the BCLDB reversed their stand on the Consular privileges 3 1/2 hours before our festival
commenced, | still haven't received an explanation of why the program was revoked in the first place and who was
responsible.

Given the amount of stress this placed on me personally and our organization in general and the inconvenience to 2 of
. our American brewers who were held up at the border; | think it would be prudent of you to have an explanation in due
course.

Sincerely

Gerry Hieter

Great Canadian Beer Festival
250-383-2332

Sept. 9-10, 2011

www.gchf.com
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Anderson, Susan LDB:EX

Not Responsive

From: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2011 9:50 AM
To: Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Subject: consular {iquor

Hi Bill,

Here’s the operational bulletin | mentioned: http://icw.hsd.gov.be.ca/iclb/Operational/03-06%20Consular¥%20liquor.pdf
- As discussed, | understand LCLB and LDB will be meeting sometime soon to ensure we are all on the same page in how
we deal with issues of consular liquor and donated/discount liquor.

Theresa Killoran

Manager of Licensing )

Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
ph: 250-952-5764
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Anderson, Susan LDB:EX

Not Responsive

From: Killoran, Theresa SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2011 12 04 PM
To: Michael, Bill LDB:EX

Subject: Consular liquor

Hi Bill,

~ 1 was just meeting with Karen Ayers and she sugggsted we communicate to Gerry that our 2 agencies will be meeting
soon to discuss consular liquor, and that we would be in touch with him once that meeting has occurred.

thanks

Theresa Killoran

Manager of Licensing

Liquor Control and Licensing Branch
ph: 250-952-5764
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